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Corporate Profile 

Exploring, Mining and Developing  
in the Americas 

Aura Minerals Inc. (TSX: ORA) is a Canadian-based company focused on the acquisition, 
exploration, development, and operation of mining properties in the Americas. In June 2008, 
Aura Minerals acquired the Aranzazu copper-gold-silver Project, a producing mine with a large 
resource base in Zacatecas State, Mexico.  The Aranzazu mine was placed on care and    
maintenance in late 2008 and the Company now plans to complete a large definition drill    
program and a scoping study on an operational expansion to 3,000 tonnes-per-day (“tpd”) in 
order to deliver production growth.  Aura Minerals is also advancing the Serrote da Laje      
deposit (“Serrote Deposit”) at its Arapiraca copper-gold-iron ore Project, located in Alagoas 
State,  Brazil and the final permit for project construction has now been submitted to the state        
authorities.  The project is located in an area of excellent infrastructure with water, power, 
roads and a rail line all within the project boundary.  The rail system also connects the project 
to several deep-water ports.  The Company is well positioned to progress towards its 
objectives of  advancing the Aranzazu and Arapiraca Projects towards stable production, with 
a strong treasury and an experienced management team in place. 

Underground Drilling at the Aranzazu Project 

Cover Photo: Aranzazu Project 
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President’s Message to Shareholders 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am pleased to report on the activities of your Company during the 
last fiscal year. 

2008 has proven to be a very turbulent year for the global economy and the mining industry. What 
started out as a year of strong growth in demand for metals and materials turned into one of the most 
significant declines in global economic conditions and in metals prices, something that very few people 
within and outside our business sector predicted.  However, I am pleased to state that we reacted very 
quickly to this turn of events, and with our strong treasury, we should weather this economic storm. 

I am also pleased with the progress we made throughout 2008.  We have now completed two resource 
updates at the Serrote Deposit at the Arapiraca Project.  The resources have grown significantly and the 
confidence level in the resources has also improved.   We believe that there is room for further growth 
and we plan to drill additional targets near the Serrote Deposit later in 2009.  We also completed all work 
during 2008 for the submission of the Installation License (“LI”) application.  This was formally submitted 
in January 2009 and we expect a turnaround of approximately 90 days from the state authorities, who 
have been very supportive of our efforts.  We are now actively looking at several options for the          
development of the Serrote Deposit as we monitor the debt and equity markets. 

In June 2008, we acquired the Aranzazu copper-gold-silver Project.  This acquisition has placed the 
Company on a path to becoming a mid-tier copper producer. 

From the acquisition date to September, as we awaited certain operating permits, we made significant         
changes to improve safety and environmental management at the mine.  As we continued to mine the 
low grade areas where the previous owners had been mining, we immediately commenced a mine plan 
to develop towards the known high-grade zones.  During this period, we purchased several pieces of 
new mining  and surface equipment and hired a mining contractor for ramp development.  However, with 
the dramatic decline of the price of copper in late 2008 we decided to temporarily suspend operations.  
Since then, we have released several new drill hole results from the high-grade zones and also         
discovered a new zone close to the existing adit.  We are now updating a detailed mine plan, cost     
estimate and schedule to potentially re-start operations in 2010 at significantly higher grades and a 
throughput of 3,000 tpd.  We believe that the Aranzazu Project will be an excellent cash-flow generator 
for many years at cash costs of less than US$1.00/lb of copper. 

The ultimate performance of your Company is dependent on the people behind it.  In this regard, the 
stewardship by the Company’s Board of Directors and management, with the backing of experienced 
professionals in Canada, Brazil and Mexico, has led to the rapid achievement of technical, financial and 
corporate advancements which will allow the Company to continue to succeed through 2009 and       
beyond. 

I also want to take this opportunity to thank you, our shareholders, for your continued support and I look 
forward to updating you on our progress throughout 2009. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Patrick G. Downey 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
March 23, 2009 
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Highlights for 2008 

Over the past 12 months the Company has: 
 

• Completed the acquisition of the Aranzazu Project 
in Zacatecas State, Mexico 

• Released results from approximately 40,000 metres 
of drilling on the Aranzazu Project, drilled by the 
previous operator, which will significantly add to the 
existing resource base 

• Initiated a surface and underground drill program at 
the Aranzazu Project aimed at upgrading existing 
resources to NI 43-101 compliant reserves 

• Completed an equity financing for gross proceeds 
of $60 million   

• Significantly advanced the Arapiraca Project in   
Brazil, with more than 37,000 metres of drilling  
completed in 2008 and announced a significant  
increase in NI 43-101 compliant resources 

• Completed all baseline studies, advanced the permitting at the Serrote Deposit and submitted 
the Installation License application in January 2009  

• Purchased a major portion of the land that will be required for a mine and associated facilities at 
the Arapiraca Project   

• Advanced the engineering and design for the Serrote Deposit feasibility study   

Corporate Objectives for 2009 

Over the next 12 months the Company plans to: 

• Complete an updated NI 43-101 compliant 
resource estimate for the Aranzazu Project 

• Complete a Scoping Study on an operational 
expansion to 3,000 tpd at the Aranzazu 
Project to deliver production growth at cash 
costs of less than US$1.00/lb Cu 

• Complete a preliminary economic assessment 
(“PEA”) for the Serrote Deposit at the 
Arapiraca Project based on all work completed 
to date 

• Complete a NI 43-101 compliant resource 
estimate for the Caboclo target at the Arapiraca Project 

• Continue ongoing community relations and socio-economic work at both Projects 

Diamond Drilling at the Serrote Deposit 

Copper Flotation at Aranzazu 
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Arapiraca Project 

The Arapiraca Project is 
an advanced exploration 
stage copper-gold-iron ore 
project.  Since acquiring 
the project in mid-2007, 
we have completed more 
than 55,000 metres of  
d r i l l i n g  a n d  h a v e           
announced two updated 
resource estimates on the 
advanced stage Serrote 
Deposit, each adding    
significantly to the global resource base while increasing the confidence level of the resource 
classifications.  In February 2009, we announced the latest updated resource estimate for the Serrote 
Deposit of 195 million tonnes of Measured and Indicated resources grading 0.50% Cu, 0.09 g/t Au, and 
15.59% Fe at a 0.20% Cu cut-off grade, comprising a 50% increase in Measured and Indicated tonnes 
over the previous resource estimate at the same cut-off grade (announced June 2008).  The updated 
resource estimate also confirmed an additional Inferred resource at the Serrote Deposit of 32  million 
tonnes grading 0.50% Cu, 0.09 g/t Au, and 14.21% Fe at a 0.20% Cu cut-off. 

This latest resource estimate will form the basis of a PEA for the Serrote Deposit.  Engineering,    
metallurgical testwork, socio-economic studies, and land purchases are all well advanced at the project; 
in 2008 SNC Lavalin Minerconsult was engaged to complete a detailed feasibility study.  In light of the 
current uncertainties in capital and commodity markets, and in order to preserve our treasury, we have 
deferred the detailed feasibility study and will instead complete a PEA on the  Serrote Deposit in Q2 
2009, based on all work completed to date.  The PEA will review mine development options, 
infrastructure, site layout, metallurgy, development timelines, and capital and operating cost estimates. 

The Arapiraca Project is located in the central-southern part of the Brazilian State of Alagoas,            
approximately 15 kilometres northwest of the town of Arapiraca, which has a population base of         
approximately 200,000.  Infrastructure in the area of the Arapiraca Project is excellent with electric     
energy, communication and transportation networks, including paved highways and railroad, all located 
within the property boundaries.  The rail line links directly to three deep-sea ports which are capable of 
shipping iron-ore.  The rail line and port systems are key to the development of the iron potential of the 
Arapiraca Project.  This in-place infrastructure will allow access to iron markets without having to invest 
the significant capital normally required for iron-ore projects.  The rail line is owned by Companhia 
Ferroviária do Nordeste and is currently undergoing a US$50 million upgrade which will be complete in 
mid-2009.  A fourth port, Maceio, is approximately 120 kilometres by road from the Arapiraca Project, 
and we have submitted an application for berth space at this port for shipping of copper concentrate. 

Permitting of the Arapiraca Project is well advanced.  In January 2008, we received the       
Environmental License for the Serrote Deposit from the Alagoas State Environmental Agency.  In 
January 2009, we also submitted the LI application for the Serrote Deposit to the Alagoas State 
Environmental Agency.  The LI is the final license required to allow the Serrote Deposit to proceed to 
construction.  To date, the Alagoas State government has shown strong support for the Company’s 
plans for the Arapiraca Project and the State authorities have been kept fully apprised of all work leading 
up to the submittal of the LI.  The formal LI review process is expected to take approximately 90 days. 

The Serrote Deposit forms part of the larger regional Arapiraca Property, which currently     
encompasses approximately 253,000 hectares and has several high-quality exploration targets, the 
most advanced of which is the Caboclo target.  To date, 53 drill holes have been completed in this near-
surface target located only 15 kilometres north of the Serrote Deposit.  We are working to complete an 
initial resource estimate for the Caboclo target in Q2 2009.  The proximity of the target means that any 
resources defined at the Caboclo target could serve as incremental feed to a main processing plant at 
the Serrote Deposit if a positive production decision were made for the Serrote Deposit. 

Serrote Deposit 
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Aranzazu Project 

The Aranzazu Project is located in the northeast of Zacatecas State, Mexico.  The mine is situated in an 
established mining district and is located approximately 112 kilometres southwest of the city of Saltillo 
(Coahuila State), which has a population base of approximately 635,000, and 25 kilometres east of the 
Penasquito project operated by Goldcorp Inc.  Local infrastructure is considered excellent.  The 
Aranzazu Project consists of 
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  1 2 , 9 6 0 
hectares of land centred on 
t h e  A r r o y o s  A z u l e s 
underground mine.  The 
Aranzazu Project has a fully 
equipped 1,800 to 2,000 tpd 
mill and all necessary surface 
and underground equipment.  

The Aranzazu Project hosts a 
large copper resource in a 
skarn deposit with significant 
but undefined concentrations 
of gold and silver.  A resource 
estimate completed in March 
2007, prior to our acquisition 
of the project, confirmed that 
the Aranzazu Project hosts 
Indicated resources of 25.7 
million tonnes grading 1.02% Cu and additional Inferred resources of 8.8 million tonnes grading 0.81% 
Cu, using a 0.50% Cu cut-off grade.  No precious metals were included as part of the resource estimate, 
however historical production records show that gold and silver grades in the concentrate averaged 
10.83 g/t and 370.45 g/t, respectively.  Recent drill results confirm high-grade copper, gold, and silver 
mineralization in a series of ore chutes along more than two kilometres of strike extent.  The skarn 
deposits which comprise the Aranzazu Project also host zinc and molybdenum which may be 
recoverable. 

Subsequent to the March 2007 resource estimate, 223 additional infill and step-out drill holes have been 
completed, 161 drill holes as part of a 40,000-metre drill program completed in 2007/2008 prior to our 
acquisition of the project, and 62 drill holes completed by Aura Minerals in  late  2008.  Results from this  
drilling will form the basis for an updated resource estimate planned for Q2 2009.  

The historic Arroyos Azules mine recommenced limited operations in a low-grade area, known as the 
“Mexicana Zone” in 2007, producing a copper‐gold‐silver concentrate via flotation.  On acquisition of the 
Aranzazu Project, the mine plan called for continued mining in the Mexicana Zone, while we undertook 
ramp development and on-level access into the higher-grade “BW” and “Arroyos Azules” zones, which 
would allow mining of resources grading greater than 1.40% Cu by late 2009/early 2010.  In December 
2008, with the dramatic decline of the price of copper, mining of  the lower head grades from the 
Mexicana Zone became uneconomic, and we temporarily suspended all mining activities at the 
Aranzazu Project and deferred all capital projects.  

We are now in the process of reviewing development plans, costs, all mine plans and capital 
expenditures for the Aranzazu Project.  We plan to initiate a large drill program to upgrade resources for 
mine planning.  We are monitoring metal prices and will determine when ramp development should 
recommence to access the known high-grade zones.  Once a re-start decision is made, we expect that 
higher-grade ore of approximately 1.40% Cu will be available for processing.  Development will also 
continue toward the newly-discovered high-grade Calcocita zone, a splay off the main trend of skarn 
mineralization, located only 50 metres from the existing adit.  The most significant drill hole in the 
Calcocita Zone to date returned 7.57% Cu, 1.47 g/t Au, and 38.70 g/t Ag over an estimated true width of 
15 metres. Follow-up drilling to evaluate the tonnage potential of this zone will begin in Q2 2009. 

Plant site at the Aranzazu Project 
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Para Properties 

Aura Minerals has several early stage gold, nickel, and iron-ore exploration projects located in the    
Carajas region of Northern Brazil, which is host to several world-class projects, including the Inaja 
Greenstone Belt project, discussed below. 

Inaja Greenstone Belt Project 

During a reconnaissance program in June 2008, a major iron occurrence was identified by our 
geologists at the Inaja Greenstone Belt in the Carajas Metallogenic Province some 300 kilometres south 
of the world class Carajas project operated by Companhia Vale do Rio Doce (“Vale”).  Several massive 
hematite units have been encountered along the southern foot of the Inaja range.  Continuous chip 
sampling from these hematite-rich units have returned assay ranging from 40% Fe to greater than 60% 
Fe.  These units are open along strike.  

On March 13, 2009, the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Aura Gold Mineracao Ltda. (“AGM”) and 
Vale entered into an option agreement on the Inaja project, wherein AGM granted Vale the option to 
earn 51% interest in the Inaja project by making a cash payment of US$3,000,000 within fifteen days 
from the execution of the option agreement and then expending US$6,000,000 in exploration work 
within four years from the execution of the option agreement.  Vale may then earn an additional 19% 
interest by funding and delivering a bankable feasibility study within 36 months of electing to earn such 
additional interest.  Once a joint venture is formed, should either party’s interest in the Inaja project be 
diluted below 10%, its interest will be converted into a 2% net smelter return royalty. 

The Company is committed to the 
health and safety of i ts 
employees, consultants and  
contractors.  Subsequent to the 
acquisition of the Arapiraca 
Project,  a comprehensive 
corporate health and safety policy 
was established.  Since we 
assumed operational control of 
the Aranzazu Project in June 
2008, there has been a continued 
focus on improving health and 
safety and we have seen major 
progress in these areas.  We 
provide ongoing health and safety 
training to all employees, and 
consultants and contractors must 
also commit to and follow our 
practices in health and safety. 

Health and Safety 

Crushing samples at the on-site prep laboratory at  the Serrote Deposit 
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Environmental and Social Responsibility  

We have made great progress in our stated goal to become a mid-tier copper 
producer.  With the acquisition of the Aranzazu Project and the many advances 
made at the Arapiraca Project in 2008, we are well-positioned to continue on this 
path of growth.  While current uncertainty in capital and commodity markets is a 
challenge, we believe that our strong treasury will see us through these market           
difficulties. 

Advancement of the Aranzazu Project through drilling, mine development and re-
start of operations is not capital-intensive and all options are being thoroughly 
reviewed.  Advancement at the larger Arapiraca Project will be accomplished in the 
short term through the completion of a PEA and the continued progression of the 
project permitting.  We will continue to review growth opportunities in the     
Americas with a view of positioning the Company to take advantage of higher metal 
price environments in the future. 
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Looking Ahead 

Aura Minerals is committed to conducting its business in a socially responsible 
manner. We conduct all exploration and mining activities with a full 
understanding of the potential social and environmental impacts such activities 
may cause, and ensure we properly manage such effects. We regard social 
responsibility as a core corporate value and we maintain strong beneficial 
relationships with all communities in which we operate. 

Arapiraca staff participating with local youth in a recycling program in the community of 
Lagoa da Laje  
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

1. DATE OF MD&A AND OTHER INFORMATION 

This management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with Aura Minerals Inc.’s 
(the “Company” or “Aura Minerals”) audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 
December 31, 2008 and related notes thereto (the “Financial Statements”) which have been prepared in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.  In addition, this MD&A should be read in 
conjunction with the 2008 Annual Information Form (“AIF”), dated March 23, 2009 as well as other information 
relating to Aura Minerals as filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.  All figures are in Canadian dollars unless 
otherwise noted.   

This MD&A has been prepared as at March 23, 2009 and provides information that management believes is 
relevant to assessing and understanding the financial condition of the Company as at March 23, 2009 and the 
results of operations and cash flows for the financial year ended December 31, 2008.  

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”), consisting of four independent 
directors, has reviewed this MD&A pursuant to its charter and the Board has approved the disclosure contained 
herein.  A copy of this MD&A will be provided to anyone who requests it.  

2. COMPANY HIGHLIGHTS AND OVERALL PERFORMANCE 

Aura Minerals is a widely-held Canadian resource company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (trading 
symbol: ORA) that owns the Aranzazu copper-gold-silver mine in Zacatecas, Mexico (the “Aranzazu Project”) and 
is also developing its advanced stage Serrote da Laje copper-gold-iron ore deposit (the “Serrote Deposit”) at its 
wholly-owned Arapiraca copper-gold-iron ore project (the “Arapiraca Project”) in the State of Alagoas, Brazil.  The 
Company also has extensive exploration land holdings in Brazil, including iron ore and nickel targets in the 
Carajas region, State of Para, Brazil.  

Company Highlights  

Arapiraca Project 

• completed significant in-fill and step-out drilling at the Serrote Deposit during 2008 and discovered a large 
target only 300 metres to the east of the current Serrote Deposit, which coincides with strong copper and 
nickel soil geochemistry anomalies; 

• completed drilling 53 holes on the Caboclo target, with several high-grade intercepts; 

• on June 23, 2008, announced the completion of an updated resource estimate at the Serrote Deposit (the 
“2008 Resource”), which included a Measured and Indicated category of 130 million tonnes grading 
0.57% copper (“Cu”), 15.11% iron (“Fe”), 0.09 grams per tonne (“g/t”) gold (“ Au”) and 0.07% Nickel (“Ni”), 
and an additional Inferred category of 22 million tonnes grading 0.48% Cu, 19.58% Fe, 0.13 g/t Au and 
0.09% Ni (at a 0.20% Cu cut-off);   

• completed significant work towards a bankable feasibility study at the Serrote Deposit including detailed 
flowsheet design plant layouts and all associated geotechnical work; 

• finalized all work on the environmental baseline studies for the Serrote Deposit and in January 2009 
submitted the Installation Licence (“LI”) application to the Alagoas State Environmental Agency, with a 
turnaround time of approximately 90 days.  The LI is the final licence required to allow the Serrote Deposit 
to proceed to construction; and 

• on February 26, 2009, announced the completion of a further updated resource estimate at the Serrote 
Deposit (the “2009 Resource”), which includes a Measured and Indicated category of 195 million tonnes 
grading 0.50% Cu, 15.59% Fe and 0.09 g/t Au, and an additional Inferred category of 32 million tonnes 
grading 0.50% Cu, 14.21% Fe and 0.09 g/t Au (at a 0.20% Cu cut-off). 
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Aranzazu Project 

• acquired the Aranzazu Project on June 5, 2008; 

• commenced immediate upgrades to both surface and underground operations and incurred 
approximately $9.7 million in plant and equipment purchases, including several large pieces of surface 
and underground equipment; 

• released several batches of drill hole results from the 42,797 metre drill program completed during 2007 
and 2008 by the previous operator of the Aranzazu Project (the “2007/08 Program”), as well from drill 
holes completed by Aura Minerals in late 2008, which include holes drilled as part of a follow-up program 
to the 2007/08 Program;  

• shipped 3,178 dry metric tonnes (“DMT”) of copper concentrate in the year ended December 31, 2008, 
which included 1,745,178 pounds (“lb”) payable of copper, 373 ounces (“oz”) of gold and 19,996 oz of 
silver, at average realized prices of US$3,896 per tonne of copper, US$821.21/oz of gold and 
US$11.65/oz of silver, for net sales revenue of $3,280,000 (US$2,889,000); and   

• on December 10, 2008, temporarily suspended all mining activities and deferred all capital projects, 
including underground development work to preserve cash resources in light of the current economic 
environment and weak metal prices.   

Other Projects 

• Aura Gold Mineracao Ltda. (“AGM”), the Company’s subsidiary holding a 100% interest in the Inaja 
Project (defined below), and Companhia Vale do Rio Doce (“Vale”) entered into an option agreement 
dated March 13, 2009 (the “Inaja Option Agreement”), the details of which are discussed in this MD&A 
under the heading “Review of Operations and Projects – Para Properties”. 

Financing 

• On May 29, 2008, closed a private placement offering (the “2008 Offering”) of 44,445,000 subscription 
receipts at a price of $1.35 per subscription receipt for net proceeds to the Company of $56,818,000.   

Overall Performance 

The Company recorded a net loss for the year ended December 31, 2008 of $55,609,000, which included 
exploration expenditures of $27,543,000, an impairment charge on certain resource property claims of 
$5,065,000, non-cash stock-based compensation of $15,165,000 and non-cash depreciation, amortization and 
accretion of $1,858,000.  See “Selected Annual Information” and “Results of Operations”.   

In the fourth quarter of 2008, general conditions in credit markets deteriorated substantially.  This had a serious 
adverse impact on the global economy and contributed to a significant and rapid decline in the demand for the 
Company’s product.  Average base metal prices were significantly below the average prices in the prior quarter, 
with copper down approximately 49%.  The sharp downturn in the commodity price necessitated the suspension 
of mining operations at the Aranzazu Project on December 10, 2008, as noted above.  Concurrently, the 
Company deferred all capital projects at the Aranzazu Project, including underground development work.  As the 
duration of the current economic conditions cannot be predicted at this time, the Company has developed a cash 
preservation plan which includes reviewing all work programs and expenditures, including 2009 mine plans and 
capital and operating budgets with a view to preserving its cash resources.  The Company believes these 
measures will maximize its ability to deliver metal into future higher metal price environments.   

As at December 31, 2008, the Company had a strong balance sheet with cash and cash equivalents of 
$39,831,000, no debt and no significant purchase obligations or other financial commitments.  Year-end working 
capital also includes $2,985,000 in value added taxes which the Company expects to recover in the first half of 
2009.  Further, the Company continues to examine its options on certain non-core assets.  Subsequent to year-
end, the Company expects to receive US$3,000,000 pursuant to the Inaja Option Agreement, as described under 
the heading “Review of Operations and Projects – Para Properties”.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS AND FACTORS AFFECTING RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

Change in Significant Accounting Policy 

As outlined under the heading entitled “Changes in Accounting Policies including Initial Adoption”, accounting for 
exploration costs within the mining industry in Canada is varied.  With the acquisition of the Aranzazu Project, a 
commercially producing mine, on June 5, 2008, the Company transitioned from an exploration stage company 
into a producing company.  Accordingly, the Company changed its accounting policy, effective January 1, 2008, 
and applied the new policy retroactively to expense exploration costs in the period in which they are incurred, 
except where these costs relate to specific properties for which economically recoverable reserves have been 
established.  All comparative figures within the Financial Statements and this MD&A have been restated to reflect 
the change in accounting policy. 

Arapiraca Acquisition and July 2007 Reverse Takeover Transaction 

On July 17, 2007, Aura Minerals closed the acquisition of Clearwater Holdings Fund, LLC (“Clearwater”) which, 
through its subsidiary, holds the rights to the Arapiraca Project, located in the State of Alagoas in north-eastern 
Brazil from Zoneplan Limited (“Zoneplan”) and Repalla (Holdings) Inc. (“Repalla”) (the “Arapiraca Acquisition”).  
The Company issued an aggregate of 320,000,000 common shares as consideration to Zoneplan and Repalla, 
placing an aggregate of 70,000,000 common shares (the “Arapiraca Escrowed Shares”) in escrow, of which 
63,000,000 were placed in escrow by Zoneplan and 7,000,000 were placed in escrow by Repalla.  On November 
10, 2008, the Arapiraca Escrowed Shares were released to Zoneplan and Repalla upon satisfaction of an escrow 
release condition, being the acquisition of the Aranzazu Project. 

On closing of the Arapiraca Acquisition, the vendors of Clearwater held in the aggregate approximately 63% of 
the issued and outstanding common shares of Aura Minerals.  Consequently, the Company accounted for the 
transaction as a reverse takeover (“RTO”) with the acquiring entity being Clearwater and the acquired entity being 
Aura Minerals.  For legal purposes, Clearwater is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Aura Minerals. 

In accordance with the accounting rules for RTO transactions, ongoing consolidated financial results reflect the 
results of Clearwater from the date of its incorporation on February 20, 2007 and the results of Aura Minerals from 
the RTO date.   

Aranzazu Acquisition 

On June 5, 2008, the Company acquired a 100% interest in all of the mining concessions, plant, surface and 
water rights and other assets relating to the Aranzazu Project (formerly known as the El Cobre Project) in 
Zacatecas, Mexico (the “Aranzazu Acquisition”).  Pursuant to a definitive acquisition agreement dated June 3, 
2008 among the Company, Clapham Luxembourg Holding S.a.r.L and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Newington 
Corporation, S.L. (“Newington”), which through its subsidiary, Aranzazu Holding, S.A. de C.V., holds a 100% 
interest in the Aranzazu Project, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Newington for 
a purchase price of US$57,500,000 in cash and US$12,500,000 by the issuance of 9,295,117 common shares of 
the Company.  As part of the Aranzazu Acquisition, the Company paid $5,000,000 by the issuance of 3,688,984 
common shares of the Company to Zacoro Metals Corp. (“Zacoro Metals”) as a finder’s fee. In addition, the 
Company paid US$3,000,000 in cash to Zacoro Metals as consideration for data and equipment provided to the 
Aranzazu Project by Zacoro Metals. 

Copper production from the Aranzazu Project is subject to an underlying 1% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”) 
when during any calendar month the monthly average copper price as quoted by the London Metal Exchange 
(“LME”) equals or exceeds US$2.00 per pound.  Further details of the Aranzazu Project are set out herein under 
the heading, “Review of Operations and Projects - Aranzazu Project”. 

Significant Financings 

On May 1, 2007, Aura Minerals closed an underwritten private placement offering (the “2007 Offering”) of 
126,000,000 subscription receipts (the “2007 Subscription Receipts”).  The 2007 Subscription Receipts were 
issued at a price of $0.80 per 2007 Subscription Receipt resulting in aggregate gross proceeds of $100,800,000.   
Each 2007 Subscription Receipt was deemed exchanged without payment of any additional consideration for one 
common share of the Company.   
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On May 29, 2008, Aura Minerals closed the 2008 Offering of 44,445,000 subscription receipts (the “2008 
Subscription Receipts”) at a price of $1.35 per 2008 Subscription Receipt for aggregate gross proceeds to the 
Company of $60,000,750.  Upon closing, 100% of the gross proceeds were deposited into escrow to be released 
to the Company, net of expenses (including, applicable agents’ commission), immediately prior to the closing of 
the Aranzazu Acquisition.  The net proceeds of $56,818,000 were released to the Company on June 9, 2008.  
Each 2008 Subscription Receipt was deemed exchanged without payment of any additional consideration for one 
common share of the Company.   

4. REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND PROJECTS 

Arapiraca Project 

The property is located in the central-southern part of the State of Alagoas approximately 15 kilometres northwest 
of the city of Arapiraca and currently consists of 135 exploration licences totalling 252,871.14 hectares, 3 
applications for exploration licences of 38.70 hectares and one application for a mining concession of 392.41 
hectares.  

The Arapiraca Project is readily accessed from Maceio, the capital city of the State of Alagoas, via highways 
AL101S, BR101 and AL220, a distance of approximately 160 kilometres or from the airport, Zumbi dos Palmares, 
about 140 kilometres to the centre of the Serrote Deposit. All highways are paved and in good condition.  Maceio 
is served by several daily flights from several major Brazilian cities by commercial airlines. 

A one metre gauge railroad (5 kilometre distance from the Arapiraca Project) passes through the city of Arapiraca 
and connects with the Atlantic ports of Suape, Aracaju and Salvador. The Arapiraca Project is some 586 
kilometres by rail to Camacari in the State of Bahia, the site of Brazil's only copper smelter (Caraiba Metais). The 
Xingo high tension power line (500 kilovolts) passes 15 kilometres north of the Arapiraca Project and the region is 
serviced by two water pipelines from the Sao Francisco River, one 600 millimetre diameter and the other 450 
millimetre diameter with a total capacity of 1,200 cubic metres per hour.  Additional water lines and a new 230 
kilovolt power line are in the planning stages for the Arapiraca region, which will further benefit the project 
development. 

The current exploration program commenced during the second quarter of 2007 and has focused on the two main 
areas on the Arapiraca Project, being the advanced Serrote Deposit and the secondary “Caboclo target”, with the 
objective of confirming currently known mineralization and defining additional mineralization.  Further particulars 
are discussed below. 

The Serrote Deposit  

At the time of the Arapiraca Acquisition, a technical due diligence study on the Serrote Deposit and a National 
Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43-101”) compliant report was prepared by 
Watts, Griffis and McOuat Limited (“WGM”), consultants to the Company.  Velasquez Spring, P.Eng. Senior 
Geologist and Dorota el-Rassi, P.Eng. Geological Engineer of WGM were the Qualified Persons for this report 
dated June 6, 2007 and entitled, “Technical Due Diligence on the Arapiraca Copper-Gold Property, State of 
Alagoas, Brazil for Aura Gold Inc.” (the “2007 Arapiraca Technical Report”).  This report confirmed that the 
mineral resource was classified as an Inferred mineral resource containing 111.3 million tonnes at 0.55% Cu and 
0.16 g/t Au, using a 0.2% Cu cutoff grade.   

Since then, the Company completed 17,572 metres of in-fill and step-out drilling at the Serrote Deposit during 
2007 and 37,584 metres during 2008.   

On June 23, 2008, the Company announced the completion of the 2008 Resource at the Serrote Deposit, which 
demonstrated a significant increase from the resource (the “2007 Resource”) reported in the 2007 Arapiraca 
Technical Report.  Highlights of the 2008 Resource at a 0.20% Cu cut-off include a new Measured and Indicated 
category of 130 million tonnes grading 0.57% Cu, 15.11% Fe, 0.09 g/t Au and 0.07% Ni, and an additional 
Inferred category of 22 million tonnes grading 0.48% Cu, 19.58% Fe, 0.13 g/t Au and 0.09% Ni.   

The 2008 Resource was included in the NI 43-101 compliant report prepared by Geosim Services Inc. (“Geosim”), 
consultants to the Company.  Ronald G. Simpson, P.Geo of Geosim was the Qualified Person for this report 
dated August 7, 2008 and entitled, “Mineral Resource Update Serrote Da Laje Copper-Gold Deposit, State of 
Alagoas, Brazil” (the “Serrote Deposit Technical Report”).   This report was filed on SEDAR on August 7, 2008. 
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On February 26, 2009, the Company announced the completion of a further updated resource estimate (the “2009 
Resource”) at the Serrote Deposit, which demonstrated a significant increase from the 2008 Resource reported in 
the Serrote Deposit Technical Report.  Highlights of the 2009 Resource at a 0.20% Cu cut-off include a Measured 
and Indicated category of 195 million tonnes grading 0.50% Cu, 15.59% Fe and 0.09 g/t Au, and an additional 
Inferred category of 32 million tonnes grading 0.50% Cu, 14.21% Fe and 0.09 g/t Au.   

The 2009 Resource will be included in a NI 43-101 compliant technical report to be issued in April 2009.  

The recently completed drill program and surface trenching program have confirmed the geological interpretation 
and continuity of both the north and south zones of the Serrote Deposit.  The deposit remains open to the east 
and south and follow-up drilling is planned in these areas.  Furthermore, drilling is required beneath the shallow 
portion of the northern zone to determine whether the recent high-grade zone discovered in the centre of the 
deposit extends beneath the shallow northern zone.  This would add significantly more high-grade tonnage to the 
2009 Resource. 

The Company also recently completed a ground magnetic survey program in the vicinity of the Serrote Deposit 
and the data was sent to Quantec Geophysics in Vancouver, Canada, for three-dimensional interpretation 
purposes.  This program has revealed a large target only 300 metres to the east of the current Serrote Deposit.  
This target coincides with strong copper and nickel soil geochemistry anomalies.  The Company is currently 
mobilizing a diamond drill rig to the Arapiraca Project to test this large target.  

Other Developments on the Serrote Deposit 

The Company finalized all work on the environmental baseline studies for the Serrote Deposit and no 
environmental issues were identified.  In January 2009, the Company submitted the LI application to the Alagoas 
State Environmental Agency.  The LI is the final licence required to allow the Serrote Deposit to proceed to 
construction.  The local state authorities have been kept fully apprised of all work leading up to the LI submittal 
and it is expected that the formal review process will take approximately 90 days from the date of filing the LI 
application. 

Engineering is well advanced on the feasibility study.   However, the Company will complete an interim 
preliminary economic assessment (“PEA”) based on all work completed to date and defer the final detailed 
feasibility study and subsequent engineering work until there is greater certainty in the capital and commodity 
markets.   

The PEA will review mine development options, infrastructure, site layout, metallurgy, development timelines, as 
well as capital and operating costs.  The PEA will only incorporate the Serrote Deposit.  The results of this work 
are anticipated to be available in the second quarter of 2009. 

Site geotechnical work, including diamond drilling and rock strength analysis, has been completed for the pit 
walls, waste dump stability, and all major equipment foundation locations.  Rock bearing strength is considered to 
be excellent.   

The Company has also completed significant metallurgical testwork to determine copper, gold and magnetite 
recovery.  To date, these results have shown that good recovery can be expected for all three products in two 
separate saleable concentrates. 

Process plant facilities and layouts are complete.  The major equipment has been sized and budget costs are 
being obtained.  The tailings dam preliminary design is also complete.   

The power line route has been selected and discussions are ongoing with both the state government and the 
power supply company to determine final supply rates.  Upgrade work is almost complete on an existing nearby 
rail line and discussions are ongoing with the rail company and port authorities for transport of iron ore and copper 
concentrates.  

The Alagoas State government is currently implementing a public private participation program with an 
independent contractor to construct a water system to supply the town of Arapiraca, the neighbouring 
municipalities and the Arapiraca Project. 
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The Caboclo Target 

On September 22, 2008 the Company released the first set of 21 drill results from the Caboclo target, located 
some 15 kilometres north of the Serrote Deposit. 

The Caboclo target was drilled in the 1990’s by Vale, which identified a number of shallow copper, gold and iron 
ore targets, based on 18 drill holes.  Follow-up drilling by the Company was designed to better define these 
targets and test additional “blind” targets in the Caboclo area.  The area itself is much larger than Serrote, 
covering some 12 square kilometres, with little or no surface exposure.  This drilling campaign was very 
successful with over 80% of the drill holes intercepting mineralization.  Drilling not only confirmed the extension of 
the targets drilled by Vale, but also defined a new target some 1,000 metres from any previous drilling. 

Further step-out drilling appears to have extended this near-surface zone.  The Company plans an initial resource 
estimate for Caboclo in the first half of 2009 and it appears that there will be sufficient tonnage to augment 
planned process plant feed from the Serrote Deposit.   

Arapiraca Regional Exploration 

Regional exploration continues to identify and define new copper, iron and gold targets.  This work will continue 
on a limited basis, but to conserve cash resources during the current uncertain economic climate, no drilling is 
planned.  

Aranzazu Project 

The Aranzazu Project consists of approximately 12,960 hectares of land centred on the Arroyos Azules 
underground mine, an 1,800 to 2,000 tonne-per-day (“tpd”) mill and all equipment.  The operation produces a 
copper-gold-silver concentrate via flotation.   

The Aranzazu Project is readily accessed via paved highway from the city of Zacatecas located 250 kilometres to 
the southwest or from the city of Saltillo located 112 kilometres to the northeast.  Both Zacatecas and Saltillo have 
modern airports with daily flights to and from Mexico City and portions of the United States.  The property lies 5 
kilometres from the paved highway.   

To preserve cash resources in light of the current economic environment and weak metal prices, all mining 
activities at the Aranzazu Project were temporarily suspended on December 10, 2008 and all capital projects, 
including underground development work, were deferred.   

Operations 

From the date of acquisition to September 20, 2008, the Company processed low-grade stockpiled ore as it 
awaited formal approval of the required explosives permit.  The permit was received on September 17, 2008, at 
which point the Company recommenced mine operations and began ramp development to access the known 
high-grade zones.   

Process plant throughput (including down time for upgrades and repairs) from the time Aura Minerals acquired the 
Aranzazu Project on June 5, 2008 to the December 10, 2008 suspension of operations, was approximately 
150,000 tonnes, averaging 790 tpd at a head grade of 0.69% Cu, 0.25 g/t Au and 7.92 g/t Ag.  Prior to the 
suspension, for the quarter ended December 31, 2008, process plant throughput was approximately 72,600 
tonnes, averaging 1,020 tpd at a head grade of 0.74% Cu, 0.25 g/t Au and 8.00 g/t Ag.  Concentrate production 
during the fourth quarter and since acquisition was approximately 1,800 DMT and 3,130 DMT, respectively, 
averaging 25.91% Cu, 5.00 g/t Au and 246.70 g/t Ag.   

During the financial year ended December 31, 2008, the Company shipped 3,178 DMT of concentrate.  As a 
result of declining copper prices in the latter part of 2008, the Company realized an average price of US$1.77 per 
pound for the year.  Average realized prices for gold and silver were US$821.21/oz and US$11.65/oz, 
respectively.  In aggregate, by-product credits amounted to US$540,100 or US$0.31/lb of copper.  Treatment and 
refining charges on these shipments amounted to US$724,400 or US$0.42/lb of copper.  During this period, on-
site costs, excluding depletion, amortization and accretion, amounted to US$3.35/lb and reflected the intermittent 
operations, low plant throughput and low recoveries during most of 2008, as well as the high level of repairs and 
maintenance costs at the Aranzazu Project, which were known to be required as of the acquisition date, but do 
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not meet the criteria for capitalization and are therefore included in operating costs.  As a result, total cash costs 
per pound of copper produced since acquisition was US$3.46/lb.  Refer to “Non-GAAP Performance Measures”. 

As a result of the process plant upgrades, from early October to the December 10, 2008 suspension of 
operations, the plant processed on average 1,160 tpd, which is significantly higher than the 600 tpd average when 
the Company assumed operational control.  This throughput rate is based on two operational ball mills.  The 
commissioning of a third 600 tpd mill was completed during the fourth quarter of 2008 and will increase mill 
throughput to approximately 1,800 tpd.   

A first stage of metallurgical testwork has been completed by G&T Metallurgical Services Ltd. in Kamloops, British 
Columbia.  The work has shown that the copper concentrate grade and gold recovery will be much improved by 
adding a regrind circuit and bringing the existing cleaner and re-cleaner cells on line. 

Exploration 

The Company’s current exploration program commenced immediately following the acquisition of the Aranzazu 
Project on June 5, 2008, with the objective of upgrading resources in the Arroyos Azules zone for ongoing mine 
planning purposes and defining reserves in the Mexicana zone and on a new high-grade splay off the Mexicana 
zone.  Further particulars are discussed below. 

On May 7, 2008 and August 4, 2008, the Company released the first and second batch of drill hole results from 
the 161 drill holes (42,797 metre drill program) completed during the 2007/08 Program.  These batches of drill 
holes focused from surface to a depth of approximately 350 metres.  The results confirmed the continuity of the 
mineralized system at the Aranzazu Project, the presence of high-grade continuous chutes within these 
mineralized systems and the down-dip continuity of these high grade chutes.  The results also suggested that the 
deposit is open to depth and along strike to the east and west of the current mine area.  

On September 18, 2008, the Company released the third and fourth batch of drill hole results.  The third batch is 
along the eastern strike of the main skarn mineralization which has a strike length of at least two kilometres.  The 
results included the only deep holes (below 350 metres) drilled to date on the Aranzazu Project and show 
excellent continuity down dip with several intervals of high-grade copper, gold and silver.  

Results from the fourth batch included two new zones on either end of the known extent of the current resource.  
Of particular interest is the discovery of a new zone termed the “BW Extension” which is proximal to the high-
grade BW zone (less than 100 metres).  The BW Extension zone was drilled from an underground drill station 
located in the BW development adit.  Results have also been received from drilling on the eastern extensions of 
the ore body, referred to as the Cabrestante and Catarroyo zones, and indicate the presence of similar high-grade 
chutes to the above-mentioned results on the western part of the skarn mineralization.  These new chutes also 
show excellent down dip continuity.  Of interest is the discovery of a new zone to the west of the Catarroyo zone.   

On March 3, 2009, the Company released additional drill hole results, which included the last set of holes drilled 
as part of the 2007/08 Program and drill holes completed by Aura Minerals in late 2008, which include holes 
drilled as part of a follow-up program to the 2007/08 Program. 

This most recent drilling by Aura Minerals targeted the high-grade ore chutes which will become part of the new 
mine plan for re-start of operations. This drilling intercepted a new splay chute, the “Calcocita Zone”, off the main 
skarn mineralization (Hole UAZ-009 returned 21.00 metres of 7.57 % Cu, 1.47 g/t Au and 38.70 g/t Ag).   

The Calcocita Zone is approximately 15 metres true width and appears to host potential for significant high-grade 
mineralization just 50 metres from the existing adit.  This would therefore reduce the required mine development 
and capital costs for the re-start of operations.  The Company plans to follow-up with more drilling to test the 
continuity of the Calcocita Zone as this would add significant high-grade tonnes to the resource. 

The Company is currently reviewing exploration and development plans, costs, all mine plans and capital 
expenditures for the Aranzazu Project.  Once complete, the Company will monitor metal prices and determine 
when exploration and development programs and operations should recommence. 
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Para Properties 

The Company’s other exploration projects in Brazil include the Cumaru project, the Inaja Greenstone Belt (the 
“Inaja Project”) and the North Carajas Belt claims, which together total approximately 200,400 hectares in the 
State of Para (collectively, the “Para Properties”).  The Para Properties were held by the Company prior to the 
RTO transaction through which the Company acquired the Arapiraca Project.  Based on the change of focus of 
the Company from exploration to mine development and production and in light of the early exploration stage of 
the Para Properties, the Company decided to reconsider its options to realize value from the Para Properties.  
Such options may include joint venture agreements or outright sale, as discussed further below.  To conserve 
cash resources, minimal exploration was conducted on the Para Properties during the latter half of 2008 and none 
is planned for 2009.  While the Company is considering its options on these properties, areas of low potential may 
be dropped by the Company to reduce holding costs.  Exploration activities conducted on the Para Properties 
during fiscal 2008 are detailed in the AIF dated March 23, 2009 under the heading “Item 4.5 – Other Mineral 
Properties – The Para Properties”, a copy of which is filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

On March 13, 2009, AGM and Vale entered into the Inaja Option Agreement, wherein AGM granted Vale the 
option to earn a 51% interest in the Inaja Project by making a cash payment of US$3,000,000 within fifteen days 
from the execution of the Inaja Option Agreement and then expending US$6,000,000 in exploration work within 
four years from the execution of the Inaja Option Agreement.  Vale may then earn an additional 19% interest by 
funding and delivering a bankable feasibility study within 36 months of electing to earn such additional interest.  
Once a joint venture is formed, should either party’s interest in the Inaja Project be diluted below 10%, its interest 
will be converted into a 2% net smelter return royalty. 

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION 

The following table sets forth selected financial information for the Company for the two recently completed 
financial years.  Clearwater was incorporated on February 20, 2007 and there was no significant activity prior to 
July 2007.  Accordingly, no results are shown for the financial year ended December 31, 2006. 

Year Ended 
(In thousands of Canadian dollars,  
except per share information) 

December 31, 2008 
(audited) 

December 31, 2007 
(audited, restated) 

Revenue 3,280 Nil
Operating Expenses1 58,884 18,699
Net Loss 55,609 38,700
Net Loss per Share (basic and fully diluted) 0.10 0.09
Total Assets 187,414 123,991
Total Long-term Financial Liabilities 29,833 5,257
Shareholders’ Equity 153,481 117,902
Cash Dividends declared per Share Nil Nil

1 Excluding impairment charges and related future income tax recoveries. 

The above financial data and the Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in Canada.  The financial data and the Financial Statements are measured and 
expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated.  The significant accounting policies followed by the 
Company are outlined in note 2 to the Financial Statements. The factors that have caused period to period 
variations include: a change in a significant accounting policy with respect to the accounting for exploration 
expenditures; the Arapiraca Acquisition and July 2007 RTO; the Aranzazu Acquisition; and two significant 
financings, all as outlined under the heading “Significant Transactions and Factors affecting Results of 
Operations”.  As a result of the Aranzazu Acquisition on June 5, 2008, all of the revenue shown in the above table 
is attributable to the sale of copper concentrate derived from the Aranzazu Project.  The allocation of total assets, 
total long-term liabilities and shareholders’ equity, as shown above, between the operating segments is described 
in note 18 to the Financial Statements. 
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Due to the accounting treatment of the RTO, the properties that existed in the Company’s portfolio on July 16, 
2007, being the Para Properties, were subject to a purchase price allocation of $56,706,000, being a $45,600,000 
increase over the carrying value of the Para Properties just prior to the RTO.  As a result of this allocation and in 
light of the change in the Company’s focus from the Para Properties to the Arapiraca Project, Aura Minerals 
began the process of reviewing and evaluating these properties.  As part of this process, the Company engaged 
an independent advisor to undertake a formal value assessment of the Para Properties (the “Value Assessment”).  
The Value Assessment indicated that the full carrying amounts of the Para Properties were not recoverable.  
Combined with management’s change in focus to the Arapiraca Project and the decision to decrease budgeted 
expenditures on the Para Properties, an impairment charge was applied effective in the fourth quarter of 2007 to 
bring the carrying values to an amount that was consistent with the Value Assessment.  The total impairment 
charge to the Para Properties was $30,304,000, decreasing their value at December 31, 2007 from $56,706,000 
to $26,402,000.  Accordingly, $20,001,000 of the net loss for the period ended December 31, 2007 relates to the 
impairment charge of $30,304,000 less a related future income tax recovery of $10,303,000.  

As a result of certain Inaja Property claims being abandoned during 2008, the net loss for 2008 includes an 
impairment charge of $5,065,000, net of a related future income tax recovery of $1,722,000.  

5. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  

Revenues 

Currently, the Company’s sole source of revenue is the sale of copper concentrate from the Aranzazu Project.  
Revenues from sales of concentrate are recorded in the statement of income net of treatment and refining costs 
paid to counterparties under the terms of the off-take arrangements and are recognized based on quoted market 
prices in periods subsequent to the date of sale.  In accordance with industry practice, the estimated revenue is 
recorded based on forward metal prices for the expected date of final settlement.  As a result, revenues include 
estimated prices for sales in the period, adjusted at period-end based on expected copper prices for final 
settlement, as well as pricing adjustments for sales that occurred in previous quarters, based on actual prices 
received.  These adjustments also reflect changes in quantities arising from final weight and assay calculations. 

Copper concentrate shipments for the year ended December 31, 2008 totalled 3,178 DMT.  These shipments 
include 1,745,178 pounds payable of copper, 373 ounces of gold and 19,996 ounces of silver.  As a result of 
declining copper prices late in the second half of 2008, the Company realized an average price of 
US$3,896/tonne (or US$1.77 per pound) of copper.  Average prices realized for silver and gold were 
US$11.65/oz and US$821.21/oz, respectively.  Revenue related to 2008 shipments is comprised as follows: 

(In thousands, except per tonne amounts) $ CAD $ USD 

Copper revenue, net of treatment and refining charges 2,667$                  2,349$                  

Gold by-product revenue 347                       306                       

Silver by-product revenue 266                       234                       

Total sales 3,280$                  2,889$                  

Average net sales price per tonne of concentrate recorded 1,032$                  909$                     

Average foreign exchange rate  (USD $1 = CAD $) for the year 1.1354                   

There were no revenues and no cost of goods sold recorded for the period ended December 31, 2007.  In 
December 2008, as a result of the temporary suspension of operations at the Aranzazu Project, all but 41 DMTs 
of copper concentrate had been shipped.  Late in 2008, the Company fixed the price of copper for all unsettled 
shipments made to December 31, 2008.  As a result, there will no further price adjustments during the first quarter 
of 2009 related to shipments made in 2008.  
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Cost of Goods Sold 

Cost of product sold include such costs and expenses associated with underground mining, including explosives 
and hauling, crushing, processing, concentrate transportation costs from the Aranzazu Project to the port at 
Manzanillo, Mexico, and general services and other costs as well as proportionate allocations of overhead.  For 
the year ended December 31, 2008, costs of production totalled $6,608,000 or approximately $2,079/DMT of 
concentrate.  Included in the $6,608,000 is a $57,000 adjustment to bring year-end production inventory to its net 
realizable value.   

As discussed in “Review of Operations and Projects – Aranzazu Project”, production at the Aranzazu Project to 
September 30, 2008 was intermittent due to the necessary mill and mine stoppages for maintenance, safety 
upgrades and general housekeeping upgrades and due to the Company being required to process low-grade 
stockpiled ore while awaiting formal transfer of the mine explosives permit.  Costs through the third quarter, 
therefore reflected the low production levels associated with an intermittent operation.  Steady state operation at 
the Aranzazu Project was achieved during October and November 2008.  In early December, the Company 
decided to suspend operations due to low metal prices.  Cost of sales for 2008 reflect all operating costs 
associated with the December 2008 period in which there was limited production and includes severances for 
employees laid off and other costs associated with the suspension of operations.  Costs through December 31, 
2008 also reflect unusually higher than normal repairs and maintenance costs at the Aranzazu Project as a result 
of the condition of the equipment and facilities as of the acquisition date.  Such expenditures were expected to be 
required at the time of the Aranzazu Acquisition, but do not meet the criteria for capitalization and are therefore 
included in operating costs.  

Non-cash depletion and amortization relate to the property, plant and equipment acquired as part of the Aranzazu 
Acquisition.  Depletion and amortization are primarily calculated on a unit of production basis with various pieces 
of equipment being charged on a declining balance method.  The accretion costs represent charges incurred on 
the asset retirement obligation.  Total depletion and amortization and accretion charges for the year ended 
December 31, 2008 totalled $1,584,000 and combined amounted to approximately $498/DMT of concentrate.  
The NSR of $21,000 relates to a 1% underlying royalty associated on copper sold from the Aranzazu Project, 
which is accrued based on the revenues and pricing received in the quarter, when during the month of shipment 
the monthly average copper price as quoted on the LME equals or exceeds US$2.00 per pound. 

Other Income (Expenses) and Net Loss 

Other expense items for the year ended December 31, 2008 include stock based compensation of $15,165,000, 
exploration expenditures of $27,543,000, an impairment charge to resource properties of $5,065,000, a foreign 
exchange loss of $1,266,000, and other general and administrative expenses of $8,753,000, offset by interest 
income of $2,056,000.  Other expense items for the period from February 20, 2007 to December 31, 2007 include 
stock based compensation of $10,363,000, exploration expenditures of $8,218,000, an impairment charge to 
resource properties of $30,304,000, a foreign exchange loss of $83,000, and other general and administrative 
expenses of $1,858,000, offset by interest income of $1,823,000.  The $30,304,000 impairment charge to 
resource properties for the period ended December 31, 2007 is as described under the heading “Selected Annual 
Information”.  

The stock-based compensation relates to the vesting in the year of previously granted options and of any new 
options granted during the year ended December 31, 2008.  Included in stock-based compensation for the year 
ended December 31, 2008 is $862,000 (2007 - $333,000) relating to the amortization of the fair value of the 
3,500,000 common shares (the “Signing Shares”) issued to the President and CEO during the quarter ended 
March 31, 2008 as described below.   

Pursuant to the terms of an employment agreement dated April 3, 2007, as amended January 28, 2008, the 
Signing Shares are held in escrow to be released upon certain milestones being achieved but not later than five 
years following the closing of the Arapiraca Acquisition (note 14(d) of the Financial Statements).  The fair value of 
the Signing Shares was determined to be based on the market value of the Company’s common shares at the 
time of the initial employment agreement.  During 2008, 934,636 shares became eligible for release from escrow, 
and an additional expense of $478,000 related to these shares was recognised on the date the shares became 
eligible for release.  The expense for the shares which remain in escrow is being recognized on a straight line 
basis over the five year period, unless such Signing Shares are released from escrow sooner, in which case the 
remaining unrecognized expense of $1,150,000 will be recognized at that time. 
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Included in other general and administrative expenses of $8,753,000 are: salaries and benefits of $5,169,000, 
which reflect amounts related to corporate office staff which grew during 2008 to support the Aranzazu 
Acquisition; professional fees of $780,000 which consist of legal, consulting fees and audit and quarterly review 
fees; and amortization of $274,000.  The remaining general and administrative expenses of $2,530,000 include: 
investor relations and corporate development costs; travel costs associated with ongoing travel to the Company’s 
projects in Brazil and Mexico; occupancy costs; filing, listing and transfer agent costs; directors’ fees and 
expenses; and shareholder communications costs.  These reflect normal course expenditures for a public 
company involved in mineral exploration outside of Canada.   

Other general and administrative expenses for the period ended December 31, 2007 were $1,858,000 and 
included: salaries and benefits of $646,000, professional fees of $263,000, amortization of $104,000, and general 
and administrative expenses of $845,000, which reflected the initial staffing and related costs of establishing the 
Company’s corporate offices in Vancouver and support team for the then recent acquisition of the Arapiraca 
Project.   

As outlined under the heading entitled “Changes in Accounting Policies including Initial Adoption”, the Company 
changed its accounting policy on exploration costs to that more commonly used by operating mining companies.  
Accordingly, for the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company incurred $27,543,000 in exploration costs, 
representing the exploration and development work conducted on the Company’s non-producing properties for 
which economically recoverable reserves have not yet been established.  Of these expenditures, $21,367,000 
related to the Arapiraca Project and included the extensive drilling program conducted on the Serrote Deposit in 
the amount of $8,070,000.  Arapiraca Project costs for the year also included consulting costs of $5,575,000, 
geological and assay related costs of $2,089,000 and salaries and benefits of $2,015,000.  During the year ended 
December 31, 2008, the Company incurred $489,000 in exploration expenditures on Cumaru, $1,035,000 on 
Cumaru-Gradaus, $3,010,000 on Inaja and $88,000 on North Carajas.  These expenditures reflect the ongoing 
option payments, property maintenance costs, and the limited exploration programs on the properties.  A further 
$1,554,000 in exploration expenditures were incurred on the Aranzazu Project during 2008.   

For the period ended December 31, 2007, exploration expenses incurred amounted to $8,218,000, of which 
$5,447,000 related to the Arapiraca Project.  The largest single expense item for the Arapiraca Project was drilling 
of $3,081,000.  Exploration expenditures on the Company’s other projects amounted to $2,771,000, of which 
$1,635,000 was incurred on Inaja. 

Interest income generated on invested funds amounted to $2,056,000 for the year ended December 31, 2008.  
The Company holds its cash and cash equivalents in interest bearing chequing accounts, government issued T-
Bills, and bankers' acceptance notes (“BAs”), all with maturities of 90 days or less.  Interest income for the period 
ended December 31, 2007 amounted to $1,823,000.  During 2007, the Company earned higher returns on a 
higher average cash balance, but for a shorter period as the 2007 Offering closed in July 2007. 

The foreign exchange loss of $1,266,000 recorded during the year ended December 31, 2008 reflects the holding 
of Brazilian reais and Mexican pesos, and the weakening of those currencies against the Canadian dollar during 
the latter half of 2008.  This compares to a net foreign exchange loss of $83,000 for the period ended December 
31, 2007. 

For the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company recorded a future income tax recovery of $5,060,000 
reflecting the reversal of a portion of the future income tax liability set up as part of the purchase price allocation 
(related to the Aranzazu Project) due to the excess of the fair value of the property, plant and equipment recorded 
for accounting purposes over the tax bases of those assets being acquired, and the tax effect on the resource 
property impairment charge.  As described under the heading “Selected Annual Information”, the income tax 
recovery of $10,303,000 for the period ended December 31, 2007 related solely to the impairment charge 
recorded in 2007.  Net loss for the year ended December 31, 2008 amounted to $55,609,000 as compared to a 
loss of $38,700,000 for the period ended December 31, 2007.  
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Capital Expenditures 

During the year ended December 31, 2008, total additions to property, plant and equipment were $116,889,000.  
Of this amount, $106,088,000 related to the Aranzazu Acquisition and comprised of $13,064,000 of additions to 
plant and equipment and $93,024,000 of additions to the mineral property. 

As described in “Significant Transactions and Factors affecting Results of Operations – Aranzazu Acquisition”, the 
total purchase price for the Aranzazu Project was $77,486,000 and included the cash consideration and 
transaction costs of $59,752,000 and 12,984,101 common shares issued with a value of $17,734,000.  The 
acquisition of the Aranzazu Project has been accounted for as a business combination, effective from June 5, 
2008 and the final allocation of the $77,486,000 purchase price consideration to the fair values of the identifiable 
assets and liabilities is as follows: 

Assets acquired (in thousands)

Inventory 784$                     

Plant and equipment 13,064                 

Mineral property 93,024                 

106,872$             

Liabilities assumed

Asset retirement obligation (1,283)$                

Future income tax l iabil ity (28,103)                

(29,386)                

Net assets acquired 77,486$                

The amounts allocated to mineral properties, plant and equipment and future income taxes in the above table 
assume tax bases of $5,223,000 exist in respect of the mineral properties, plant and equipment being acquired.  

Following the Aranzazu Acquisition, further purchases of plant and equipment of $9,661,000 were made for the 
project, and consisted of additional mining equipment, vehicles, process plant equipment and upgrades, the 
acquisition and installation of an assay laboratory, and on-going mine development.  The remaining purchases of 
property, plant and equipment of $915,000 relate to purchases of equipment, vehicles, furniture and fixtures, 
computer equipment and software for the Company’s Brazil and corporate office locations. In addition, the 
Company added $196,000 to property, plant and equipment as a result of a change in estimate of the asset 
retirement obligation.  For the period from February 20, 2007 to December 31, 2007, the Company added 
$468,000 in property, plant and equipment, including $348,000 acquired as part of the Arapiraca Acquisition. 

Included as an addition to resource properties during 2008 are land acquisitions of $5,590,000, representing 
lands required for mine infrastructure purposes (processing plant, waste disposal and offices, amongst others) at 
the Arapiraca Project. 

The single largest capital transaction for the period from February 20, 2007 to December 31, 2007 was the 
closing of the Arapiraca Acquisition (see “Significant Transactions and Factors affecting Results of Operations – 
Arapiraca Acquisition”).  The transaction was accounted for as a RTO with the acquiring entity being Clearwater 
and the acquired entity being Aura Minerals.  In accordance with RTO accounting, the purchase consideration of 
$53,568,000 was estimated by management based on the market capitalization of Aura Minerals at the time the 
transaction was announced and included the fair value of options and warrants issued in connection with the 
transaction.  The purchase price consideration was allocated to the fair value of the net assets of Aura Minerals 
acquired as follows: 
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(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents 15,600$               

Accounts receivable 631                       

Prepaids and other 85                          

Resource properties 56,706                  

Equipment 348                       

Future income tax l iabil ities (15,561)                

Accounts payable and accrued l iabil ities (4,241)                   

Net identifiable assets and liabilities acquired 53,568$                

6. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS 

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial information for the Company for each of the seven 
recently completed quarters.  Clearwater was incorporated on February 20, 2007 and there was no significant 
activity prior to July 2007.  Accordingly, no results are shown for the quarter ended March 31, 2007. 

For the Quarters Ended: 
 
(In thousands of 
Canadian dollars, except 
per share information) 

Dec 31, 
2008 

(unaudited) 

Sept 30, 
2008 

(unaudited) 
(restated) 

Jun 30, 
2008 

(unaudited) 
(restated) 

Mar 31, 
2008 

(unaudited) 
(restated) 

Dec 31, 
2007 

(unaudited) 
(restated) 

Sept 30, 
2007 

(unaudited) 
(restated) 

Jun 30, 
2007 

(unaudited) 
(restated) 

Sales Revenue 1,182 1,641 458 Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Working Capital (deficit) 40,620 58,301 76,942 90,115 96,047 96,324 (605) 

Resource Properties(1) 26,927 31,872 26,402 26,402 26,402 56,706 536 

Net Loss(2) 16,974 14,112 12,637 11,886 27,127 11,573 Nil 

Net Loss per Share  
(basic and fully diluted)(3) $     0.03 $     0.02 $     0.03 $     0.02 $    0.06 $     0.03 $    Nil 

(1) Net of an impairment charge of $5,065,000 and $30,304,000 taken in the quarters ended December 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007, respectively. 
(2) For the quarter ended December 31, 2007, net of an impairment charge of $30,304,000 and a related future tax recovery of $10,303,000. For the quarter 

ended December 31, 2008, net of an impairment charge of $5,065,000 and a future income tax recovery of $1,722,000.   
(3) Net loss per share on a fully diluted basis is the same as net loss per share on an undiluted basis, as all factors, which were considered in the calculation, 

are anti-dilutive. 

Commencing with the quarter ended June 30, 2008, quarterly results include revenues and operating expenses of 
the Aranzazu Project, which was acquired effective June 5, 2008.  All results shown in the above table, for the 
quarter ended September 30, 2008 and for prior quarters, are restated to reflect the change in accounting policy 
regarding the expensing of previously deferred exploration costs.  For further explanation of period to period 
variations, see “Significant Transactions and Factors affecting Results of Operations” and “Results of Operations”. 

7. LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 

Cash and cash equivalents used in operating activities during 2008, including a build-up of working capital at the 
Aranzazu Project, was $38,637,000.  Cash and cash equivalents used by investing activities during 2008 
comprised: additions to resource properties of $5,590,000 representing the land acquisition at the Arapiraca 
Project; plant and equipment purchases of $10,576,000 relating primarily to additional mining equipment, 
vehicles, process plant equipment and upgrades, and on-going mine development costs at Aranzazu; and 
$59,752,000 in cash consideration paid and expenses incurred relating to the Aranzazu Acquisition.  These 
outflows, net of $44,655,000 in BAs which matured in 2008, resulted in net cash and cash equivalents used in 
investing activities of $31,263,000.  The BAs had original maturities slightly longer than 90 days and were 
therefore included in short-term investments at December 31, 2007.  As a result, after taking into account 
$57,980,000 in funds raised from financing activities, cash and cash equivalents used during the year ended 
December 31, 2008 was $11,920,000.   
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As at December 31, 2008, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $39,831,000 and working capital of 
$40,620,000.  The Company has no exposure to any asset-backed commercial paper investments.  Its cash and 
cash equivalents at December 31, 2008 include BAs issued by several Canadian chartered banks and interest-
bearing cash deposit accounts held with a Canadian chartered bank, all with maturities of 90 days or less.  The 
Company believes that it is not exposed to significant credit risk on financial instruments issued by the Canadian 
chartered banks.  

The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar and to date funding has been raised in Canadian 
dollars.  Included in cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2008 are $43,000 denominated in United States 
dollars, $556,000 denominated in Brazilian reais and $32,000 denominated in Mexican pesos which are subject to 
foreign currency rate fluctuations.  In conducting its operations, the Company makes payments as appropriate 
from time to time in United States dollars, Brazilian reais and Mexican pesos, and all proceeds of concentrate 
sales are received in United States dollars.  Accordingly, depending upon the planned spending levels on its 
Brazilian properties, and depending upon the timing of expenditures and receipts at its Aranzazu Project 
operations, the Company will be subject to foreign currency rate fluctuations between these currencies and its 
functional currency. 

As described in the section entitled “Significant Transactions and Factors affecting Results of Operations – 
Significant Financings”, the Company closed the 2008 Offering to raise gross proceeds of $60,000,750.  Upon 
closing, 100% of the gross proceeds were deposited into escrow and were released to the Company, net of 
expenses (including, applicable agents’ commission), immediately prior to the closing of the Aranzazu Acquisition.  
As intended, the Company used the net proceeds of $56,818,000 from the 2008 Offering for the Aranzazu 
Acquisition. 

The Company has implemented a rigorous planning and budgeting process to help determine the funding 
requirements to support the Company’s current operations and expansion and development plans.  The 
Company’s objective is to ensure that there are sufficient committed financial resources to meet its short-term 
requirements for a minimum of twelve months.  To date, positive cash flows generated at the Aranzazu Project 
have not been achieved and future cash flows will depend on metal pricing, exchange rates, taxes, and a number 
of other factors often outside of the Company’s control, as well as the level of production achieved, the production 
costs which result from such levels of production and capital expenditure programs required to achieve such 
levels of production.   

In view of the current commodity price environment, the Company has reviewed all work programs and 
expenditures, including 2009 mine plans and capital and operating budgets with a view to preserving its cash 
resources during the current economic uncertainties.  As a result, the Company announced on December 10, 
2008, that all mining activities at the Aranzazu Project were temporarily suspended and that all capital projects, 
including underground development work, would be deferred.  The Company believes these measures will allow it 
to preserve cash resources while at the same time maximizing its ability to deliver metal into future higher metal 
price environments.  The Company estimates that this decision will results in savings of approximately $400,000 
per month.  The Company continues its detailed review and may decide that further operating and/or capital 
expenditure cuts may be required depending on market conditions going forward.   

As described under the heading “Review of Operations and Projects – Other Developments on the Serrote 
Deposit”, the Company has significantly advanced the Serrote Deposit and, in January 2009, submitted the LI 
application to the Alagoas State Environmental Agency.  The Company also made significant advances toward 
completion of a detailed feasibility study during 2008.  However, in light of the current economic uncertainties and 
the commodity price environment, the Company will complete an interim PEA based on all work completed to 
date and defer the detailed feasibility study and subsequent engineering work until there is greater certainty in the 
capital and commodity markets.  

Future exploration and development of the Company’s other properties in Brazil is also dependent on future 
copper prices, the availability of additional financing, or on the ability of the Company to joint venture the 
properties such that the Company’s obligations may be reduced.  As described under the heading “Review of 
Operations and Projects – Para Properties”, the Company expects to receive US$3,000,000 from Vale pursuant 
to the Inaja Option Agreement, dated March 13, 2009.  Until such time as Vale has made the required 
expenditures and delivered a bankable feasibility study or the agreement is terminated, the Company will have no 
further financial obligation on the property, at which time the Company could decide to maintain its share of the 
joint venture or be diluted.  
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The Company believes that the recent decline in base metal prices and the current global economic crisis has 
impacted the Company’s ability to raise additional capital.  The duration of the current economic conditions cannot 
be predicted, and may be dependent in part on the economic stimulus packages being proposed around the 
world.  The availability of credit on acceptable terms could make it difficult for the Company to raise the required 
capital to build some or all of its projects on anticipated timelines, and the sale of additional equity capital may not 
be available, or if available, may result in substantial dilution to existing shareholders.  The Company will manage 
its liquidity risk by reviewing the risk characteristics of its underlying assets, by curtailing any non-essential 
expenditures in order to conserve cash resources, by focusing on cash producing properties and/or, if necessary, 
by considering the sale of certain non-core assets.  Failure to obtain sufficient financing may result in a delay to, 
or indefinite postponement of, exploration, development, or production on any or all of the Company’s properties, 
or even a loss of property interests. 

8. CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 

For the year ended December 31, 2008 and as of March 23, 2009, the Company has not entered into any 
contractual obligations that are outside of the ordinary course of business, other than those related to the 
Aranzazu Acquisition (see “Significant Transactions and Factors affecting Results of Operations – Aranzazu 
Acquisition”). 

As at December 31, 2008, the Company’s contractual obligations included: 

(In thousands of Canadian dollars) Total 2009 2010-2011 2012-2013 After 2013 

Operating leases (premises and 
other) $      919 $     282 $     409 $   228 $        Nil 

Capital lease obligations 22 8 14 Nil Nil 

Equipment purchases Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Reclamation obligations 3,226 Nil Nil Nil 3,226 

TOTAL Contractual Obligations $    4,167 $    290 $     423 $   228 $   3,226 

The reclamation obligation in the above table represents the Company’s estimated expenditures to reclaim the 
Aranzazu Project properties after the minerals have been mined from the site.  The Company engaged a 
specialist environmental consultant familiar with the Aranzazu Project to provide an estimate of the costs 
necessary to comply with existing reclamation standards in Mexico and to estimate the Company’s asset 
retirement obligation.  Based on the external consultant’s conclusions, the undiscounted amounts of the estimated 
obligations for restoration and closure of the Aranzazu Project, adjusted by an estimated annual inflation of 3.5% 
and by a market risk premium of 3%, are approximately $3,226,000, and are estimated to be incurred over a 4 
year period beginning after ten years.  While generally accepted accounting principles require the Company to 
recognize the fair value for the asset retirement obligation using a credit adjusted risk-free discount rate, the 
amount reflected in the above table represents the undiscounted amounts estimated at the time of payment.  
Ongoing reclamation costs incurred as part of normal mining operations are expensed as incurred.   

Additionally, as at December 31, 2008, to maintain its rights under property agreements with respect to the Inaja 
and Cumaru (Gradaus) properties, the Company is required to make aggregate option payments of US$322,500 
($395,000) between January 1 2009 to December 31, 2010 (see note 11 of the Financial Statements) and in 
respect of the Inaja Project, the Company is required to issue 100,000 common shares on each of June 1 and 
December 1 of years 2008 to 2010.  Subsequent to December 31, 2008 and in connection with the Inaja Option 
Agreement, the Company paid US$172,500 ($211,000) and issued 400,000 common shares to satisfy the above 
requirements.  The Company also paid US$50,000 ($61,000), representing one-third of the option payment due 
on the Cumaru (Gradaus) property, and reached agreement with the optionor to pay the US$100,000 remaining 
balance by March 31, 2009. 

Certain senior officers and employees of the Company have change of control provisions in their consulting and 
employment agreements which provide for payments ranging from one to three times their then current annual 
salary upon the occurrence of such event and subject to certain conditions.   
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9. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements. 

10. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

During the financial year ended December 31, 2008, the Company was not party to any transactions with related 
parties as defined by the CICA Handbook. 

Details of transactions with related parties during the period from February 20, 2007 to December 31, 2007 are 
set out in the Company’s management discussion and analysis dated March 25, 2008, which can be found on 
SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

11. FOURTH QUARTER 

In the fourth quarter of 2008, general conditions in credit and financial markets deteriorated substantially.  This 
had a serious adverse impact on the global economy and contributed to a significant and rapid decline in the 
demand for the Company’s product.  Average base metal prices were down significantly from average prices in 
the prior quarter, with copper down approximately 49%.  Despite having achieved steady state operations at the 
Aranzazu Project in the months of October and November, following the formal transfer of the mine explosives 
permit in late September, the sharp downturn in the commodity price necessitated the suspension of mining 
operations on December 10, 2008.  Concurrently, the Company deferred all capital projects at the Aranzazu 
Project, including underground development work, and focused its efforts on preserving its cash resources.  

Copper concentrate shipments in the fourth quarter of 2008 totalled 1,769 DMT.  These shipments included 
1,010,482 pounds payable of copper, 213 ounces of gold and 11,212 ounces of silver.  During the quarter, the 
Company realized an average price of US$3,542/tonne (or US$1.60 per pound) of copper, excluding the impact 
of any price adjustments.  Average prices realized for silver and gold by-products were US$10.35/oz and 
US$805.12/oz, respectively.  Revenue related to fourth quarter 2008 shipments is comprised as follows: 

(In thousands, except per tonne amounts) $ CAD $ USD 

Copper revenue, net of treatment and refining charges 1,497$                  1,217$                  

Gold by-product revenue 212                       172                       

Silver by-product revenue 142                       116                       

Negative price adjustments related to shipments in prior quarter (669)                      (648)                      

Total sales 1,182$                  857$                     

Average price per tonne of concentrate realised, before price adjustments 1,047$                  851$                     

Average foreign exchange rate  (USD $1 = CAD $) for the quarter 1.2299                   

In the fourth quarter, the Company fixed the price of copper for all unsettled shipments made to December 31, 
2008.  As a result, there will be no further price adjustment during the first quarter of 2009 related to shipments 
made in 2008.  However, in accordance with Company’s revenue recognition policy and as a result of the 
pronounced decline in copper prices in the quarter, the Company recognized negative price adjustments in the 
fourth quarter of $669,000 (US$648,000) relating to unsettled shipments from prior quarters. 

For the fourth quarter of 2008, cost of production totalled $4,263,000 or approximately $2,410/DMT of 
concentrate.  These costs reflect the benefit of higher productions levels in October and November, only to be 
offset by minimal production in December, but for which all costs are included in cost of production, including 
severances for employees laid off as a result of the suspension of operations.  Total non-cash, depletion and 
amortization and accretion charges for the quarter totalled $825,000 and combined amounted to approximately 
$466/DMT of concentrate.   

Other income (expense) items for the fourth quarter of 2008 include exploration expenses of $7,158,000, an 
impairment charge to resource properties of $5,065,000 and a foreign exchange loss of $1,330,000.  Of the fourth 
quarter exploration, $1,554,000 was incurred on the Aranzazu Project and $5,604,000 was incurred in Brazil, 
primarily on the Arapiraca Project.  The fourth quarter impairment charge relates to certain claims within the Para 
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Properties which were abandoned during the quarter.  The foreign exchange loss of $1,330,000 recorded during 
the fourth quarter primarily reflects the holding of US dollar denominated accounts payable at year end in the 
accounts of the Company’s operating subsidiaries and at the corporate level, and the weakening of the Brazilian 
real, Mexican peso, and Canadian dollar against the US dollar during the quarter. 

12. PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS 

There are no proposed asset or business acquisitions or dispositions before the Board for consideration.  

13. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES INCLUDING INITIAL ADOPTION 

The Company has adopted the following accounting standards and policies: 

Exploration and development expenditures 

Accounting for exploration costs within the mining industry in Canada is varied.  Junior mining companies 
generally capitalize all exploration costs, while more mature companies typically expense such costs as incurred.  
With the acquisition of the Aranzazu Project, a commercially producing mine, on June 5, 2008, the Company 
transitioned from a development stage company into a producing mining company.  Accordingly, the Company 
changed its accounting policy on exploration costs to that more commonly used by operating mining companies, 
effective January 1, 2008, and applied the new policy retroactively, as more particularly described below.  

Exploration costs are charged to earnings in the period in which they are incurred, except where these costs 
relate to specific properties for which economically recoverable reserves have been established, in which case 
they are capitalized.  Upon commencement of commercial production, these capitalized costs are charged to 
operations on a unit of production method based upon the proven and probable mineral reserves to which they 
relate.  If the properties are abandoned or otherwise impaired, the related capitalized costs are charged to 
operations in the period in which the property becomes impaired or is abandoned. 

As a result of this change in accounting policy, the Company has recorded an adjustment increasing opening 
deficit at January 1, 2008 by $7,088,000, reducing resource properties by $8,354,000 and reducing future income 
tax liabilities by $1,266,000 (February 20, 2007 - $nil).  The loss for the period from February 20, 2007 to 
December 31, 2007 has been increased by exploration costs of $8,218,000, amortization of $101,000, stock-
based compensation of $963,000, and a reduction of future income tax recovery of $1,130,000. The increase in 
the loss has been partially offset by a reduction in the impairment charge for resource properties of $3,324,000.  

Inventory  

With the acquisition of its first operating mine on June 5, 2008, the Company adopted CICA Handbook section 
3031, “Inventories”.  Concentrate inventory, work in process inventory and ore stockpiles are valued at the lower 
of the average production cost and net realizable value.  Production costs include mining costs, direct labour, 
operating materials and supplies, applicable haulage and an applicable portion of operating overhead, including 
depreciation and amortization.  Net realizable value is the expected difference between the selling price for the 
finished product less the costs to get the product into saleable form and to the selling location.  

Supplies inventory consists of consumable parts and supplies and is valued at the lower of average cost and 
replacement value.  Cost represents the delivered price of the item.   

Revenue recognition 

Revenue from the sale of metal in concentrate is recognized in the financial statements when title to the 
concentrate transfers and the rights and obligations of ownership pass to the customer.  Revenue is recorded in 
the statement of income net of treatment and refining costs paid to counterparties under terms of the off take 
arrangements.  The majority of the Company’s sales of concentrates are sold under pricing arrangements where 
the final prices are determined by quoted market prices in a period subsequent to the date of sales.  As a result, 
the estimated revenue is recorded based on forward metal prices for the expected date of final settlement, 
resulting in the existence of an embedded derivative in the accounts receivable.  This embedded derivative is 
recorded at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded as adjustments to revenue as they occur.  These 
adjustments also reflect changes in quantities arising from final weight and assay calculations.  
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Asset retirement obligations 

The Company recognizes the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the year in which it is 
incurred and when a reasonable estimate of the fair value can be made.  The carrying amount of the related long-
lived asset is increased by the same amount as the liability, and the carrying amount of the asset is then 
amortized over the asset’s useful life using the units of production method.  

Changes in the liability for an asset retirement obligation due to the passage of time will be measured by applying 
an interest method of allocation.  The amount will be recognized as an increase in the liability and an accretion 
expense in the statement of operations.  Changes resulting from revisions to the timing or the amount of the 
original estimate of undiscounted cash flows are recognized as an increase or a decrease in the carrying amount 
of the asset retirement obligation and the related long-lived asset.  

Impairment of long-lived assets   

A long-lived asset is tested for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its 
carrying amount may not be recoverable.  An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of a long-
lived asset exceeds its estimated fair value.  For purposes of recognition and measurement of an impairment loss, 
a long-lived asset is grouped with other assets and liabilities to form an asset group, at the lowest level for which 
identifiable cash flows are largely independent of the cash flows of other assets and liabilities.  Estimates of future 
cash flows used to test recoverability of a long-lived asset include only the future cash flows that are directly 
associated with, and that are expected to arise as a direct result of, its use and eventual disposition. 

Capital disclosures and financial instruments – Disclosures and Presentation 

Effective January 1, 2008, the Company adopted three new presentation and disclosure standards that were 
issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants: Handbook Section 1535, Capital Disclosures 
(“Section 1535”), Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments – Disclosures (“Section 3862”) and Handbook 
Section 3863, Financial Instruments – Presentation (“Section 3863”). 

Section 1535 requires the disclosure of both qualitative and quantitative information that enables users of financial 
statements to evaluate (i) an entity’s objectives, policies and processes for managing capital; (ii) quantitative data 
about what the entity regards as capital; (iii) whether the entity has complied with any capital requirements; and 
(iv) if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-compliance. 

Sections 3862 and 3863 replace Handbook Section 3861, Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation, 
revising and enhancing its disclosure requirements and carrying forward unchanged its presentation requirements 
for financial instruments. Sections 3862 and 3863 place increased emphasis on disclosures about the nature and 
extent of risks arising from financial instruments and how the entity manages those risks. 

The Company will be required to adopt the following newly issued standards and accounting policies: 

Goodwill and Intangible Assets 
 
In February 2008, the CICA issued Section 3064, “Goodwill and Intangible Assets,” which replaces Section 3062, 
“Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.”  This new standard provides guidance on the recognition, measurement, 
presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets.  Concurrent with the issuance of this standard, 
CICA Emerging Issues Committee Abstract 27, “Revenues and Expenditures in the Pre-operating Period,” (“EIC-
27”) was withdrawn.  This standard is effective for the Company’s fiscal year beginning January 1, 2009 with 
retrospective application.  However, the adoption of this standard is not expected to have a significant impact on 
the Company’s Financial Statements. 
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Business Combinations and Related Sections 
 
In January 2009, the CICA issued Section 1582 “Business Combinations” to replace Section 1581.  Prospective 
application of the standard is effective January 1, 2011, with early adoption permitted.  This new standard 
effectively harmonizes the business combinations standard under Canadian GAAP with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).  The new standard revises guidance on the determination of the carrying amount 
of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, goodwill and accounting for non-controlling interests at the time of 
a business combination.   
 
The CICA concurrently issued Section 1601 “Consolidated Financial Statements” and Section 1602 “Non-
Controlling Interests,” which replace Section 1600 “Consolidated Financial Statements.” Section 1601 provides 
revised guidance on the preparation of consolidated financial statements and Section 1602 addresses accounting 
for non-controlling interests in consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination.  These 
standards are effective January 1, 2011, unless they are early adopted at the same time as Section 1582 
“Business Combinations.” 

14. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES  

The preparation of the Financial Statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions.  These 
estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities as well as the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Based on historical 
experience, current conditions and expert advice, management makes assumptions that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances.  These estimates and assumptions form the basis for judgments about the 
carrying value of assets and liabilities and reported amounts for revenues and expenses.  Different assumptions 
would result in different estimates, and actual results may differ from results based on these estimates.  These 
estimates and assumptions are also affected by management’s application of accounting policies.  Critical 
accounting estimates are those that affect the consolidated financial statements materially and involve a 
significant level of judgment by management.  The Company’s accounting policies are described in note 2 to the 
Financial Statements.  Management’s critical accounting estimates are applied in the accounting for asset 
retirement obligations, allocation of the purchase price for the Aranzazu Acquisition, the impairment of long-lived 
assets, the determination of stock-based compensation and accounting for income taxes. 

Asset Retirement Obligations 

The amounts recorded for asset retirement obligations are based on estimates prepared by third party 
environmental specialists in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates.  These estimates are based on 
remediation activities that are required by environmental laws, the expected timing of cash flows, and the credit-
adjusted risk-free interest rate on which the estimated cash flows have been discounted.  These estimates also 
include an assumption on the rate at which costs may inflate in future periods.  Actual results could differ from 
these estimates.  The estimates on which these fair values are calculated require extensive judgment about the 
nature, cost and timing of the work to be completed, and may change with future changes to costs, environmental 
laws, and regulations and remediation practices. 

Allocation of the purchase price of the Aranzazu Acquisition 

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles require the Company to record the identifiable assets and liabilities 
acquired as part of a business combination at their fair values. In the Financial Statements, the Company has 
recorded the final allocation of the purchase price of the Aranzazu Project.  The determination of these fair values 
requires extensive judgment, and was prepared based on information which was available at the reporting date.  
The Company made these determinations with the assistance of independent third party valuators, who provided 
fair values by property class as well as for the mineral interests and intangible assets.   
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Impairment of long-lived assets 

Management of the Company reviews and evaluates the carrying value of each mineral property for impairment 
when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of the related asset may not be 
recoverable.  If the total estimated future cash flows on an undiscounted basis are less than the carrying amount 
of the asset, an impairment loss is measured and assets are written down to fair value which is normally the 
discounted value of future cash flows.  Where estimates of future net cash flows are not available and where 
other conditions suggest impairment, management assesses whether carrying value can be recovered by 
considering alternative methods of determining fair value.  When it is determined that a mineral property is 
impaired, it is written down to its estimated fair value in accordance with the CICA Handbook Section 3063 
“Impairment of Long-Lived Assets”. 

Management tested the Aranzazu Project based on third party consensus forecasts of metal prices and exchange 
rates, on current resources, ore grades and mine plans, on expected throughput capacities and processing yields, 
on operating and capital cost estimates, expected reclamation costs, and on applicable tax rates in Mexico.  It 
was determined that the potential future cash flows from the Aranzazu Project on an undiscounted basis were in 
excess of its carrying amount, and that no impairment is required as of December 31, 2008.  With the exception of 
certain Inaja claims which were abandoned and written-off during the year, management reviewed the status of 
the Company’s other projects and expects that even in light of current commodity prices and the economic 
environment, their carrying values are still recoverable.  

Management’s estimates of mineral prices, mineral resources, and operating, capital and reclamation costs are 
subject to certain risks and uncertainties that may affect the recoverability of deferred mineral property costs.  
Although management has made its best estimate of these factors, it is possible that material changes could 
occur which may adversely affect management’s estimate of the net cash flows expected to be generated from its 
properties. 

Stock-based compensation  

Management is required to make significant estimates about future volatility and the period in which stock options 
will be exercised.  The selection of the volatility factor, and the estimate of the period in which an option will be 
exercised will have a significant impact on the cost recognized for stock-based compensation.  The estimates 
concerning volatility are based on various factors, including reference to historical volatility and a review of 
volatilities used by peer companies.  The Company does not solely depend on its past share price history as an 
indicator of volatility due to the limited period that the Company’s common shares have been publicly traded.  This 
estimate is not necessarily an accurate indicator of volatility which will be experienced in the future.  Management 
assumes that stock options will remain unexercised until immediately prior to their expiry date, which may not be 
the case. 

Future income tax assets and liabilities 

The determination of the Company’s tax expense for the year and its future tax liabilities and assets involves 
significant estimation and judgment by management involving a number of assumptions.  In determining these 
amounts, management interprets tax legislation in a variety of jurisdictions and makes estimates of the expected 
timing of the reversal of future tax assets and liabilities.  Management also makes estimates of the future earnings 
which affect the extent to which potential future tax benefits may be used.  The Company is subject to 
assessments by various taxation authorities which may interpret tax legislation differently.  These differences may 
affect the final amount or the timing of the payment of taxes.  The Company provides for such differences where 
known based on management’s best estimate of the probable outcome of these matters.  

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents and 
accounts receivable.  In order to manage this risk, the Company deposits cash and cash equivalents with high 
credit quality financial institutions or in government-issued T-Bills.  Further, as the Company’s capital structure is 
comprised of equity attributable to common shareholders, the Company has no externally imposed debt 
requirements.  In management's opinion, the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate or credit risk 
arising from these financial instruments.  
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With the completion of the Aranzazu Acquisition, the Company is subject to concentrations of credit risk related to 
trade accounts receivable as all of its sales revenues are made to a single customer.  However, due to the 
suspension of operations in mid-December 2008, only 7% of the Company’s total accounts receivable at 
December 31, 2008 was due to trade receivables and the full amount was recovered subsequent to year-end.  As 
a result, the Company’s credit risk at December 31, 2008 is primarily related to the recovery of value added taxes 
which comprises 92% of the Company’s total accounts receivable. Of the $2,985,000 in value added taxes 
receivable at December 31, 2008, $2,961,000 is due in Mexico and $24,000 is in Canada. The Company is 
expecting the recovery of the value added taxes to fall within the first and second quarters of 2009. Prior to the 
Aranzazu Acquisition, the Company was not exposed to any material credit risk on accounts receivable balances.   

As the Company’s primary operating activities are in Mexico and Brazil, foreign exchange risk exposures arise 
from transactions denominated in foreign currencies.  Financial instruments that impact the Company’s net 
earnings or other comprehensive income due to currency fluctuations include: cash and cash equivalents, 
accounts receivable and accounts payable denominated in US Dollars, Brazilian reais or Mexican pesos.  The 
Company’s net revenues from its Mexican operations are exposed to foreign exchange risk as commodity sales, 
treatment charges and royalties are substantially denominated in US dollars, whereas the majority of all other 
operating expenses are in Mexican Pesos.  As at December 31, 2008, the Company had not entered into any 
financial instruments to hedge currency risks, such as foreign exchange forward sales contracts or the use of puts 
and calls. 

The Company is subject to price risk from fluctuations in market prices of copper and other metals.  In addition, 
there is a time lag between the time of initial payment on shipment and final settlement pricing, and changes in 
the price of copper and other metals during this period impact the Company’s revenues and working capital 
position.  With the decision to suspend operations at the Aranzazu Project, the Company fixed metal prices in the 
fourth quarter of 2008 for all unsettled shipments made during 2008.  As a result, the Company will not recognize 
any price adjustments on unsettled shipments as a result of continued fluctuations in commodity prices 
subsequent to December 31, 2008.  During the year and as at December 31, 2008, the Company had not entered 
into any derivative contracts for the sale of any future concentrate or metal production. 

The profitability of the Company's operations is highly correlated to the market prices of these metals, as is the 
ability of the Company to develop its other properties.  If metal prices were to decline for a prolonged period below 
the cost of production of the Company's mine, it may not be feasible to recommence production.  The recent 
events in the global financial markets have had a profound impact on the global economy.  Virtually all industries, 
including mining for precious and base metals, are impacted by these market conditions, which have included: a 
sharp contraction in the credit markets resulting in a widening of credit risk spreads and higher costs of funding; a 
deterioration in the credit ratings of numerous large financial institutions, devaluations and high volatility in global 
equity, commodity, foreign exchange and precious metals markets and a corresponding lack of market liquidity; 
and a slowdown in economic activity that is affecting major global economies.  These events could have a 
significant impact on the Company and are discussed further in “Liquidity and Capital Resources”. 

16. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Company’s Board and its committees substantially follow the recommended corporate governance guidelines 
for public companies to ensure transparency and accountability to shareholders. 

The current Board is comprised of six individuals, five of whom are neither executive officers nor employees of the 
Company and are unrelated in that they are independent of management.  The Audit Committee is comprised of 
four directors who are independent of management.   

The Audit Committee fulfills its role of ensuring the integrity of the reported information through its review of the 
interim and audited annual financial statements prior to their submission to the Board for approval.  The Audit 
Committee meets with management quarterly to review the financial statements including the MD&A and to 
discuss other financial, operating and internal control matters.  The Company also retains its external auditors to 
perform quarterly reviews of its interim financial statements and review its annual financial statements. 
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17. DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING  

The Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer (the “Certifying Officers”) are responsible for 
establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (“DC&P”) and internal controls over financial 
reporting (ICFR”) as defined in NI-52-109.  DC&P are designed to provide reasonable assurance that material 
information relating to the Company is made known to the Certifying Officers, particularly during the period in 
which the annual filings are being prepared, and that information required to be disclosed by the Company under 
securities legislation is reported within the time periods specified.  ICFR are designed to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with the Company’s generally accepted accounting principles.  

On June 5, 2008, the Company completed the Aranzazu Acquisition.  Management considers this acquisition 
material to the Company’s results of operations, financial position and cash flows from the date of acquisition 
through December 31, 2008, and believes that the internal controls and procedures at the Aranzazu Project have 
a material effect on overall internal control over financial reporting.  During this period, management commenced 
a detailed review of the internal controls and procedures at The Aranzazu Project and this review is ongoing.  The 
assessment of ICFR will be expanded to include the Aranzazu Project over the next year as permitted by the 
applicable rules relating to business acquisitions.  The Aranzazu Project operations comprise 100% of the 
Company’s consolidated revenues of $3,280,000 and 63% of the total consolidated assets of $187,414,000 as at 
December 31, 2008.   

The Company’s management, including the Certifying Officers, does not expect that its DC&P and ICFR will 
prevent all errors and fraud.  A cost effective system of ICFR, no matter how well conceived or operated, can 
provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the internal controls over financial 
reporting are achieved. 

The Certifying Officers evaluated both the design and effectiveness of the DC&P and ICFR as at December 31, 
2008 and have concluded that, based on their evaluation, the DC&P and ICFR are effective in providing 
reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is made know to management and 
reported as required and that the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of and for the year ended December 31, 2008. 

18. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS   

The Company will be required to adopt IFRS for its interim and annual financial statements beginning on January 
1, 2011.  The transition date of January 1, 2011 will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts 
reported by the Company for the year ended December 31, 2010.  Management has drafted a transition plan to 
IFRS and, based on the work performed to date, has identified several potential impacts to the Company’s 
financial statements as a result of adopting IFRS, with the major differences being:  

i. The overall presentation of the financial statements will change significantly, as the Company complies 
with increased disclosure requirements under IFRS and differing presentations of the balance sheet and 
statements of income and cash flows. 

ii. Currently, IFRS rules surrounding mineral property costs and exploration costs are undergoing changes 
by the standard setters, and the results of changes to IFRS 6 “Resource Properties” could have a 
significant impact to the Company on transition. 

iii. The adoption of IFRS 21 “Foreign Currency Transactions” could result in significant changes to the 
Company’s consolidation procedures.  In addition, the identification of functional currencies for each of 
the Company’s subsidiaries could result in changes to foreign currency translation procedures as well as 
the Company’s reporting currency.   

Management is also in the process of assessing the impact of IFRS adoption on the Company’s internal controls 
over financial reporting, disclosure controls, information systems, financial reporting expertise and other business 
activities, such as foreign currency and hedging activities.  The technical implementation team is currently 
focusing their efforts on the higher impact areas and has continued with ongoing training sessions provided by 
external advisors.  Currently, there are no matters that would be influenced by GAAP measures, such as debt 
covenants, capital requirements and compensation arrangements that would be impacted by the transition to 
IFRS.   
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19. ENVIRONMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

With the acquisition of the Aranzazu Project during the second quarter of 2008, the Company has transitioned 
from an exploration and development company to an operating company. 

The risk factors involved in an operating company are generally greater than those of an exploration company.  
Aura Minerals is currently undertaking a detailed assessment of all the potential environmental risks associated 
with the Aranzazu Project on a “going forward” basis.  This assessment involves the Company’s technical staff 
and external international and Mexican consulting groups who are fully conversant in Mexican environmental 
regulations and requirements. 

The operation will require certain upgrades to transition from the previous Mexican environmental rules and 
regulations to the current system.  A review and detailed documentation has been completed for the Company by 
its external consultants, which outline all work costs associated with the upgrades and the time frame to complete 
such work.  This review has found no major risks, nor any major capital or operating costs associated with the on-
going environmental upgrades.   

Notwithstanding the temporary suspension of operations, the company is continuing with certain upgrades to 
transition to the current environmental rules and regulations.  

Aura Minerals is also developing corporate policies and systems to measure and manage the risks and 
requirements associated with safety, health and the environment.   These policies and systems will ensure that 
the Company operates in accordance with local and international laws and will also incorporate all aspects and 
issues associated with local community relations and social responsibility. 

The policies and systems will be reviewed and approved by the Company’s Environmental, Health, Safety and 
Social Responsibility Committee prior to Board approval and adoption by the Company. 

As the Company’s Arapiraca Project and Para Properties are currently in the exploration phase, environmental 
controls and management relate to drilling and, in some cases, surface trenching.  These activities are monitored 
on a continual basis by the Company’s Environmental Manager in Brazil.  The Company has a comprehensive 
hazardous materials management and spill control plan in place to cover such items as diesel fuel, oil and drilling 
additives. 

All exploration activities are executed under the rules of the Brazilian environmental agencies, which regulate 
drilling and surface exploration and the permitting related thereto.  Regular inspections are conducted by the 
environmental agencies and to-date, the Company has met or exceeded all requirements. 

In the event the Company determines that an exploration property or area does not warrant further expenditure, a 
detailed environmental and abandonment report must be completed, reviewed and accepted by the 
environmental agencies prior to them providing the Company with a release on such property or area.   

20. NON-GAAP PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

The Company has included in this document certain non-GAAP performance measures, including the total cash 
costs of copper produced.  These non-GAAP measures do not have any standardized meaning within GAAP and 
therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.  Cash costs are presented 
as they represent an industry standard method of comparing certain costs on a per unit basis, and the Company 
believes that this information is useful to management and certain investors in evaluating the Company’s 
performance.  The data presented is intended to provide additional information and should not be considered in 
isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with GAAP.  

21. RISK FACTORS 

The operations of the Company are speculative due to the high-risk nature of its business which is the acquisition, 
financing, exploration, development and operation of mineral properties.  The risk factors set forth in the 
Company’s AIF dated March 23, 2009, a copy of which is filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com, could materially 
affect the Company’s future operating results and could cause actual events to differ materially from those 
described in forward-looking statements relating to the Company. 

  



 

PAGE 31 
 

22. DISCLOSURE OF SHARE DATA AS AT MARCH 23, 2009 

(a) shares authorized: 

an unlimited number of common shares without par value 

(b) shares issued and outstanding: 

590,852,142 common shares, excluding 2,565,364 of the 3,500,000 Signing Shares issued to the 
President and CEO on January 28, 2008.  These common shares are held in escrow to be released on 
certain milestones being achieved but not later than five years following the closing of the Arapiraca 
closing date (note 14(d)(ii) of the Financial Statements).  In accordance with applicable accounting 
standards, the Signing Shares held in escrow are being accounted for as contingently returnable shares 
which are not considered outstanding and not included in the computation of basic earnings (loss) per 
share until such time as they are released from escrow.  During 2008, 934,636 of the 3,500,000 Signing 
Shares became eligible for release from escrow, and were officially released in January, 2009.  

i. stock options outstanding as at March 23, 2009 : 

 Number  Exercise Price  Date of Expiry 
 297,100 $0.50 March 30, 2010 
 1,950,000 $0.50 July 25, 2011 
 150,000 $0.63 March 30, 2010 
 450,000 $0.75 March 30, 2010 
 5,930,000 $0.75 March 30, 2012 
 1,800,000 $0.77 March 30, 2012 
 2,000,000 $1.18 May 17, 2012 
 2,500,000 $1.42 June 26, 2012 
 250,000 $1.38 July 13, 2012 
 4,040,000 $1.57 July 19, 2012 
 150,000 $1.18 August 23, 2012 
 1,000,000 $1.24 May 13, 2009 
 150,000 $1.32 September 25, 2012 
 432,800 $1.16 December 6, 2012 
 4,700,000 $0.99 January 28, 2013 
 1,550,000 $0.99 January 29, 2013 
 700,000 $1.06 February  8, 2013 
 4,600,000 $1.50 May 13, 2013 
 262,500 $1.68 June 30, 2013 
 935,000 $1.07 August 14, 2013 
 500,000 $0.29 October 29, 2013 
 300,000 $0.16 November 12, 2013 
 19,616,668 $0.155 December 30, 2013 
 400,000 $0.23 January 12, 2014 

Total  54,664,068  

 
  



 

PAGE 32 
 

ii. warrants outstanding as at March 23, 2009: 

Grant date Number Exercise 

Expiry date fair value outstanding price 

November 29, 2009 1,717$                2,222,250          1.49$                   

23. FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

All statements made in this MD&A, other than statements of historical fact, are forward-looking statements.  The 
Company’s actual results may differ significantly from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements and 
readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.  Except as required by 
securities regulations, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly release the results of any revisions to 
forward-looking statements that may be made to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this MD&A or to 
reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. 

Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to the future price of copper, 
gold, silver, nickel and iron ore, the estimation of mineral reserves and resources, the realization of mineral 
reserve estimates, the timing and amount of estimated future production, costs of production, capital 
expenditures, costs and timing of the development of new deposits, success of exploration activities, permitting 
time lines, currency fluctuations, requirements for additional capital, government regulation of mining operations, 
environmental risks, unanticipated reclamation expenses, title disputes or claims, limitations on insurance 
coverage and the timing and possible outcome of pending litigation. In certain cases, forward-looking statements 
can be identified by the use of words such as “plans”, “expects” or “does not expect”, “is expected”, “budget”, 
“scheduled”, “estimates”, “forecasts”, “intends”, “anticipates” or “does not anticipate”, or “believes”, or variations of 
such words and phrases, or state that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “might” or “will be 
taken”, “occur” or “be achieved”.  Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties 
and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be 
materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-
looking statements. Such factors include, among others, risks related to the integration of acquisitions; risks 
related to international operations; actual results of current exploration activities; conclusions of economic 
evaluations; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; future prices of copper, gold, silver, 
nickel and iron ore; possible variations in ore reserves, grade or recovery rates; failure of plant, equipment or 
processes to operate as anticipated; accidents, labour disputes and other risks of the mining industry; delays in 
obtaining governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of development or construction activities, as 
well as those factors discussed in the AIF dated March 23, 2009 under the heading “Item 4.3 - Risk Factors”. 
Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or 
results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that 
cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that 
forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially 
from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-
looking statements. 

24. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  

Additional information relating to the Company including, the Company’s AIF, is available for viewing on SEDAR at 
www.sedar.com and the Company’s website at www.auraminerals.com.  



Management’s Responsibility for Financial Reporting 

The consolidated financial statements contained in this annual report have been prepared by 
management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and have been 
approved by the Company’s Board of Directors.  Management is responsible for all other information in 
the annual report and for ensuring that this information is consistent, where appropriate, with the 
information contained in the consolidated financial statements.   
 
Management maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that the 
Company’s assets are safeguarded and accounted for, and to facilitate the preparation of relevant, 
reliable, and timely financial information.  Where appropriate, management uses its best judgement, 
based on currently available information, to make estimates required to ensure fair and consistent 
presentation of this information.  
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for 
financial reporting and internal control, and exercises this responsibility through the Audit Committee.  
The Audit Committee consists of four directors all of whom are independent.  The functions of the Audit 
Committee are to review the quarterly and annual consolidated financial statements; review the 
adequacy of the system of internal controls; review any relevant accounting, financial and security 
regulatory matters; and recommend the appointment of external auditors. 
 
The Company’s independent auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, appointed by the shareholders, 
conduct an examination in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards to allow 
them to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements.  Their examination includes a 
consideration of the Company’s system of internal controls and appropriate tests and procedures to 
provide reasonable assurance that the consolidated financial statements are, in all material respects, 
presented fairly and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada.  The 
external auditors have free and full access to the Audit Committee with respect to their findings 
concerning the fairness of financial reporting and the adequacy of internal controls. 
 

       
   
Patrick Downey      Fausto Taddei 
President and Chief Executive Officer   Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
March 23, 2009 
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“PricewaterhouseCoopers” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership, or, as the context requires, the 
PricewaterhouseCoopers global network or other member firms of the network, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.  

 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Place 
250 Howe Street, Suite 700 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada V6C 3S7 
Telephone +1 604 806 7000 
Facsimile +1 604 806 7806 

 
 

AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Shareholders of Aura Minerals Inc. 
 
We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Aura Minerals Inc. (the “Company”) as 
at December 31, 2008 and 2007, and the consolidated statements of loss, comprehensive loss 
and deficit and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2008 and the period from 
incorporation (February 20, 2007) to December 31, 2007.  These consolidated financial 
statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.  Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation. 
 
In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2008 and 2007 and the results of its 
operations and its cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2008 and for the period from 
incorporation (February 20, 2007) to December 31, 2007 in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
 
 
 
Chartered Accountants 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
March 23, 2009 
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December 31, 2008 December 31, 2007

ASSETS As restated (note 3)

Current

Cash and cash equivalents (note 7) 39,831$                       51,751$                       

Short-term investments (note 7) –                                    44,655                         

Accounts receivable (note 8) 3,249                           322                               

Inventory (note 9) 1,326                           –                                    

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 314                               150                               

44,720                         96,878                         

Property, plant and equipment (note 10) 115,767                       711                               

Resource properties (notes 3 and 11) 26,927                         26,402                         

187,414$                    123,991$                    

LIABILITIES

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 4,100$                         832$                            

Future income tax liabilities (notes 3 and 12) 28,300                         5,257                           

Asset retirement obligations (note 13) 1,533                           –                                    

33,933                         6,089                           

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital stock (note 14(b)) 216,947                       141,692                       

Contributed surplus (note 14(b)) 30,843                         14,910                         

Deficit (94,309)                        (38,700)                        

153,481                       117,902                       

187,414$                    123,991$                    
 

Nature of operations (note 1) 

Commitments (notes 11 and 19) 

Subsequent events (note 20) 

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors: 

“ Philip Martin”  “Patrick Downey” 

Philip Martin, Director  Patrick Downey, Director 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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For the period from

For the year ended February 20, 2007 to
December 31, 2008 December 31, 2007

As restated (note 3)

Sales 3,280$                      –  $                            

Cost of goods sold
Cost of product sold 6,608                        –                                
Depletion, amortization and accretion 1,584                        –                                
Net smelter return royalty 21                              –                                

8,213                        –                                

(4,933)                       –                                

Other expenses (income)

Stock-based compensation (note 14(g)) 15,165                      10,363                      

Salaries and benefits 5,169                        646                           

Exploration expense (notes 3 and 15) 27,543                      8,218                        

General and administrative 2,530                        845                           

Professional fees 780                           263                           

Amortization 274                           104                           

Interest income ## (2,056)                       (1,823)                       

Foreign exchange loss 1,266                        83                              

Impairment charge - resource properties (notes 3 and 11) 5,065                        30,304                      

## 55,736                      49,003                      

Loss before income taxes ## 60,669                      49,003                      

Future income tax recovery (note 12) ## (5,060)                       (10,303)                    

Net loss and comprehensive loss ## 55,609$                   38,700$                   

Per share information:
 Weighted average number of common ##

 shares outstanding 563,711,601         422,325,273           

Basic and fully diluted net loss per share ## 0.10$                        0.09$                        

 
 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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For the period from

For the year ended February 20, 2007 to

December 31, 2008 December 31, 2007

As restated (note 3)

Deficit, beginning of the period, as previously reported 31,612$                       –  $                                

Adjustment resulting from change in accounting policy (note 3) 7,088                            –                                    

Deficit, beginning of the period, as restated 38,700                          –                                    

Loss for the period 55,609                          38,700                          

Deficit, end of period 94,309$                       38,700$                       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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For the period from
For the year ended February 20, 2007 to

December 31, 2008 December 31, 2007
As restated (note 3)

Operating activities

Net loss (55,609)$                 (38,700)$                 

Add (deduct) items not affecting cash:

Depletion, amortization and accretion 1,858                       104                           

Future income tax recovery (5,060)                     (10,303)                    

Impairment charge - resource properties 5,065                       30,304                     

Issuance of shares for property option payments 309                          118                           

Stock-based compensation 15,165                    10,363                     

(38,272)                   (8,114)                      

Changes in non-cash working capital:

Accounts receivable (2,927)                     309                           

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (164)                         (64)                            

Inventory (542)                         –                                

Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 3,268                       (3,409)                      

(38,637)                   (11,278)                    

Investing activities

Resource property acquisition (note 11) (5,590)                  –                             

Sale (purchase) of short-term investments 44,655                 (44,655)                 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (10,576)                (468)                      

Acquisition of the Aranzazu Project (note 6) (59,752)                –                             

Reverse takeover of Aura Minerals Inc., net of cash –                            15,600                  

(31,263)                   (29,523)                    

Financing activities

Issuance of common shares, net of share issue costs (note 14(c)) 56,818                    84,370                     

Proceeds on exercise of options 312                          3,088                       

Proceeds on exercise of warrants 850                          5,094                       

57,980                    92,552                     

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents # (11,920)                   51,751                     

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period # 51,751                    –                                

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period # 39,831$                  51,751$                    
Supplementary information (note 16) 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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1 NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

Aura Minerals Inc. (“Aura Minerals” or the “Company”) is a Canadian resource company focused on the 
acquisition, exploration, development and operation of mining properties in the Americas.   

On July 17, 2007, the Company closed the acquisition (the “Arapiraca Acquisition”) of Clearwater Holdings 
Fund, LLC (“Clearwater”) which, through its subsidiary, Mineração Vale Verde Ltda. (“MVV”), holds the rights 
to the Arapiraca copper, gold and iron ore project (the “Arapiraca Project”) (note 5). As a result of the 
Arapiraca Acquisition, the vendors of Clearwater held in the aggregate approximately 63% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares of Aura Minerals. Consequently, the Company  accounted for the transaction as 
a reverse takeover (“RTO”) with the acquiring entity being Clearwater and the acquired entity being Aura 
Minerals. As described in note 5, Aura Minerals did not qualify as a business for accounting purposes and, 
accordingly, the transaction was accounted for as an issuance of shares and options by Clearwater for the net 
assets of Aura Minerals.  

In accordance with the accounting rules for RTO transactions,  these consolidated financial statements are 
issued under the name of the legal parent, Aura Minerals, but are deemed to be a continuation of the legal 
subsidiary, Clearwater.  Accordingly, the comparative consolidated financial statements reflect the 
consolidated results of operations of the Company from the date of Clearwater’s formation on February 20, 
2007 to December 31, 2007. 

On June 5, 2008, the Company completed the acquisition of Newington Corporation, S.L. (“Newington”), 
which through its subsidiary, Aranzazu Holding, S.A. de C.V. (“Aranzazu Holding”), holds a 100% interest in 
all of the mining concessions, plant, surface and water rights and other assets relating to the Aranzazu 
Project in Zacatecas, Mexico (the “Aranzazu Acquisition”) (note 6).  The underground operations, which 
produce copper-gold-silver concentrates via flotation, were suspended due to the decline in metal prices in 
the fourth quarter of 2008.  These consolidated financial statements reflect the consolidated results of 
operations of the Aranzazu Project as of the date of acquistion on June 5, 2008. 

The Company is in the business of exploring for and mining minerals which by its nature involves a high 
degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining 
operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of the mineral properties and the Company’s continued 
existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of 
economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to 
obtain financing or, alternatively, upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous 
basis.  All of the Company’s mineral properties are located outside of Canada and are subject to the risks 
normally associated with foreign investment, including increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of 
contracts, currency exchange fluctuations and political uncertainty.  

The recent events in the global financial markets have had a profound impact on the global economy.  
Virtually all industries, including mining for precious and base metals, are impacted by these market 
conditions, which have included: a sharp contraction in the credit markets resulting in a widening of credit risk 
spreads and higher costs of funding; a deterioration in the credit ratings of numerous large financial 
institutions; devaluations and high volatility in global equity, commodity, foreign exchange and metals markets 
and a corresponding lack of market liquidity; and a slowdown in economic activity that is affecting major 
global economies.  These events could have a significant impact on the Company.  The related financial 
instrument risks to the Company are outlined in note 4 to these consolidated financial statements.   

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 

a) Basis of presentation, use of estimates, and measurement uncertainty 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles and they follow the same accounting policies and methods of application 
as the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period ended December 31, 
2007, except as discussed in note 3.  
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued) 

a) Basis of presentation, use of estimates, and measurement uncertainty (continued) 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its direct and indirect 
wholly-owned subsidiaries Cumaru (BVI) Ltd., Arapiraca (BVI) Inc., Clearwater, MVV, Aura Gold 
Mineração Ltda., Aura Resources Brasil Mineração Ltda., Newington, Aranzazu Holding, Servicios 
Mineros AM S.A. de C.V., Tecnicos Mineros AM S.A. de C.V., Seguridad Privada AM S.A. de C.V., 
Administracion Minera AM S.A. de C.V., and Aura Minerals (Ontario) Inc.  Significant intercompany 
balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. 

In the opinion of management, all adjustments (including normal recurring adjustments) necessary to 
present fairly the financial position at December 31, 2008 and 2007 and the results of operations and 
cash flows for all periods presented have been made. Certain balances in the comparative consolidated 
financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.  

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported 
and disclosed in the financial statements and related notes.  Significant areas requiring the use of 
estimates in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements include, among other things, the 
determination of impairment of long-lived assets, the valuation of inventories, the recording of asset 
retirement obligations, the recording of revenues, the determination of amortization, depletion and 
accretion, the allocation of purchase consideration for acquired assets to the fair values of the identifiable 
assets and liabilities, the determination of the fair value of stock-based compensation and other equity 
transactions, and the determination of the valuation allowance with respect to future income tax assets.  
Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

As of December 31, 2008 the Company conducted an impairment analysis on the net assets of the 
Aranzazu Project as a result of the recent decline in commodity prices and the Company’s decision to 
temporarily suspend operations. The Company concluded that no impairment charge was required as the 
estimated undiscounted cash flows exceeded the carrying values of the net assets. Changes in key 
assumptions used in the impairment analysis could result in a change to the carrying value of these 
assets. The net assets of the Aranzazu Project total $90,338,000 at December 31, 2008 (note 18). 

b) Reporting currency and foreign currency translation 

These consolidated financial statements are measured and expressed in Canadian dollars. The 
Company’s subsidiaries are considered integrated foreign operations.  The Company translates foreign 
currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance 
sheet dates. Non-monetary items are translated at historical exchange rates, unless such items are 
carried at market, in which case they are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet 
dates.  Revenue and expense items are translated at the average rates of exchange during the year. 
Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in earnings. 

c) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit with banks and highly liquid short-term interest 
bearing securities with maturities at the date of purchase of three months or less. 

d) Inventory  

With the acquisition of its first operating mine, including inventory, on June 5, 2008, the Company 
adopted CICA Handbook section 3031, “Inventories”. Concentrate inventory, work in process inventory 
and ore stockpiles are valued at the lower of the average production cost and net realizable value.  
Production costs include mining costs, direct labour, operating materials and supplies, applicable haulage 
and an applicable portion of operating overhead, including depreciation and amortization. Net realizable 
value is the expected difference between the selling price for the finished product less the costs to get the 
product into saleable form and to the selling location.  
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued) 

d) Inventory (continued) 

Supplies inventory consists of consumable parts and supplies and is valued a the lower of average cost 
and replacement value.  Cost represents the delivered price of the item. 

e) Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment is originally recorded at cost at the time of construction, purchase, or 
acquisition. Cost includes all costs required to bring the item into its intended use by the Company.  

Costs incurred for new construction, mine development, and major overhaul of existing equipment are 
capitalized as property, plant and equipment on the balance sheet and are subject to depreciation once 
they are put into use. The costs of routine maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.  

Property, plant and equipment is depreciated on the basis of its estimated useful life, using the declining 
balance, straight-line and units of production methods. On an annual basis, and when indicators of 
impairment exist, the Company determines whether the carrying value of property, plant and equipment is 
recoverable based on future undiscounted cash flows.  

The following depreciation rates are used by the Company: 

Depeciation  Depeciation  

Major class of assets Method Rate 

Vehicles Declining balance 20-25%

Machinery and equipment Declining balance 10-20%

Mobile mining equipment Declining balance 12.5%

Furniture and fixtures Declining balance 10-20%

Computer equipment and software Declining balance 20-35%

Leasehold improvements Straight-line Lease term

Buildings Declining balance 5%

Plant Declining balance 6.7%

Mineral property Units of production

 
f) Resource and mineral properties 

Resource properties are those properties for which the company has not yet determined whether 
economically recoverable mineral resources exist.  Mineral properties are those properties which the 
company estimates contain economically recoverable mineral resources.  All costs related to the 
acquisition of resource properties and mineral properties are capitalized by property.  Exploration costs 
are charged to earnings in the period in which they are incurred, including general exploration activities 
carried out on producing mining properties.  At the time the company determines that a resource property 
contains economically recoverable mineral resources, the capitalized costs of the related resource 
property are reclassified as mineral properties.  Mineral property costs are amortized as operating costs 
using the units of production method upon commencement of mining operations.  If, after management 
review, it is determined that the carrying amount of a resource property or mineral property is impaired, 
that property is written down to its estimated fair value by a charge to operations in the period in which the 
impairment is determined.    
The amounts shown for resource properties do not necessarily represent present or future values.  Their 
recoverability is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable mineral reserves and 
resources, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing and permitting to complete the 
development of the properties, and future profitable production from the disposition of the metals 
produced from the properties.  



Aura Minerals Inc.   
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008 and the Period from February 20, 2007 to December 31, 2007 
Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where otherwise noted. Tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars. 

 

 

 PAGE 42 

2    SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued) 

g) Asset retirement obligations  

The Company recognizes the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation in the year in which 
it is incurred and when a reasonable estimate of the fair value can be made.  The carrying amount of the 
related long-lived asset is increased by the same amount as the liability, and the carrying amount of the 
asset is then amortized over the asset’s useful life using the units of production method.  

Changes in the liability for an asset retirement obligation due to the passage of time are measured by 
applying an interest method of allocation.  The amount is recognized as an increase in the liability and an 
accretion expense in the statement of operations.  Changes in the fair value of the liability resulting from 
revisions to the timing or the amount of the original estimate of undiscounted cash flows are recognized 
as an increase or a decrease in the carrying amount of the asset retirement obligation and the related 
long-lived asset.  

h) Impairment of long-lived assets 

A long-lived asset is tested for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that 
its carrying amount may not be recoverable.  An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount 
of a long-lived asset exceeds its estimated fair value.  For purposes of recognition and measurement of 
an impairment loss, a long-lived asset is grouped with other assets and liabilities to form an asset group, 
at the lowest level for which identifiable cash flows are largely independent of the cash flows of other 
assets and liabilities.  Estimates of future cash flows used to test recoverability of a long-lived asset 
include only the future cash flows that are directly associated with, and that are expected to arise as a 
direct result of, its use and eventual disposition.  Fair value is normally based on undiscounted expected 
future cash flows or where estimates of future net cash flows are not available and where other conditions 
suggest impairment, management assesses whether carrying value can be recovered by considering 
alternative methods of determining fair value. 

i) Leases 

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to the ownership of property are 
accounted for as capital leases. Assets under capital lease are originally recorded at the net present 
value of the minimum lease payments.  All other leases are accounted for as operating leases wherein 
rental payments are expensed as incurred.  

j) Revenue recognition  

Revenue from the sale of metal in concentrate is recognized in the financial statements when title to the 
concentrate transfers and the rights and obligations of ownership pass to the customer. Revenue is 
recorded in the statement of income net of treatment and refining costs paid to counterparties under 
terms of the off take arrangements.  The majority of the Company’s sales of concentrates are sold under 
pricing arrangements where the final prices are determined by quoted market prices in a period 
subsequent to the date of sale.  As a result, the estimated revenue is recorded based on forward metal 
prices for the expected date of final settlement, resulting in the existence of an embedded derivative in 
the accounts receivable.  This embedded derivative is recorded at fair value, with changes in fair value 
recorded as adjustments to revenue as they occur.  These adjustments also reflect changes in quantities 
arising from final weight and assay calculations.  

k) Stock-based compensation  

The Company has a stock option plan, which is described in note 14(f). Stock options are recorded at 
their fair value over their vesting period as compensation expense, and agents’ warrants issued in 
connection with common share placements are recorded at their fair value on the date of issue as share 
issuance costs.  On the exercise of stock options and agents’ warrants, share capital is credited for 
consideration received and for fair value amounts previously credited to contributed surplus.  The 
Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of stock-based 
compensation. 
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued) 

l) Income taxes  

The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes.  Under this method of 
tax allocation, future income taxes are determined based on the differences between the financial 
statement carrying values of assets and liabilities and their respective income tax bases.  Future income 
tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates expected to be in effect when the temporary 
differences are expected to reverse.  The effect of a change in tax rates is recorded in the period in which 
the change is substantively enacted.  Future income tax assets are recognized to the extent that 
realization of such benefits is considered to be more likely than not that future income tax assets will be 
realized. 

m) Comprehensive income  

Comprehensive income is the change in the Company’s net assets that results from transactions, events 
and circumstances from sources other than the Company’s shareholders. Other comprehensive income 
refers to items recognized in comprehensive income that are excluded from net income calculated in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and includes unrealized gains and losses 
arising from the translation of the financial statements of self-sustained foreign operations, unrealized 
gains and losses on available-for-sale investments and the effective portion of cash flow hedges, if any.  
For the year ended December 31, 2008 and the period from February 20, 2007 to December 31, 2007, 
the Company did not have other comprehensive income or loss and therefore comprehensive loss is 
equal to the net loss. 

n) Loss per share  

Basic net loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the period.  The treasury stock method is used for the calculation of diluted net loss per share.  
Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the 
calculation of diluted net loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of 
dilutive stock options and warrants and the unrecognized portion of the fair value of stock options is 
applied to repurchase common shares at the average market price for the period.  Options and warrants 
are dilutive when the average market price of the common shares during the period exceeds the exercise 
price of the options and warrants. As of December 31, 2008, all outstanding warrants were excluded from 
the calculation of dilutive loss per share as their effects would be anti-dilutive.  

o) Financial instruments – recognition and measurement  

The Company classifies all financial instruments as either held-to-maturity, available-for-sale, held for 
trading or loans and receivables. Financial assets held to maturity, loans and receivables and financial 
liabilities other than those held for trading, are measured at amortized cost. Available-for-sale instruments 
are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income.  
Instruments classified as held for trading are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses 
recognized in the statement of loss. 

p) Capital disclosures and financial instruments – disclosures and presentation 

Effective January 1, 2008 the Company adopted three new presentation and disclosure standards that 
were issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA): Handbook Section 1535, Capital 
Disclosures (“Section 1535”), Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments – Disclosures (“Section 
3862”) and Handbook Section 3863, Financial Instruments – Presentation (“Section 3863”) (see note 4).  
Section 1535 requires the disclosure of both qualitative and quantitative information that enables users of 
financial statements to evaluate (i) an entity’s objectives, policies and processes for managing capital; (ii) 
quantitative data about what the entity regards as capital; (iii) whether the entity has complied with any 
externally imposed capital requirements; and (iv) if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-
compliance.  Sections 3862 and 3863 replace Handbook Section 3861, Financial Instruments – 
Disclosure and Presentation, revising and enhancing its disclosure requirements and carrying forward 
unchanged  its  presentation  requirements  for  financial  instruments.   Sections  3862  and  3863  place  
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2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (continued) 

p) Capital disclosures and financial instruments – disclosures and presentation (continued) 

increased emphasis on disclosures about the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments 
and how the entity manages those risks. 

q) Going concern 

Effective January 1, 2008, the Company adopted CICA Handbook Section 1400, General Standards of 
Financial Statement Presentation in relation to going concern.  The section requires management to 
assess the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern and disclose uncertainties in relation to events 
that may cast doubt on the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern.  The adoption of this standard 
did not have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.  

r) New Accounting Pronouncements: 

Goodwill and intangible assets  

On January 1, 2009, the Company will be required to adopt CICA Section 3064, Goodwill and Intangible 
Assets.  This new standard provides guidance on the recognition, measurement, presentation and 
disclosure of goodwill and other intangible assets.  The adoption of this standard is not expected to have 
a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.  

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY 

Exploration and development expenditures 

Accounting for exploration costs within the mining industry in Canada is varied.  Junior mining companies 
generally capitalize all exploration costs, while more mature companies typically expense such costs as 
incurred.  With the acquisition of the Aranzazu Project, a commercially producing mine, on June 5, 2008, the 
Company transitioned from a development stage company into a producing mining company.  Accordingly, 
the Company changed its accounting policy on exploration costs to that more commonly used by operating 
mining companies, effective January 1, 2008, and applied the new policy retroactively. The new accounting 
policy adopted by the Company is described in note 2(f).  

As a result of this change in accounting policy, the Company has recorded an adjustment, increasing opening 
deficit at January 1, 2008 by $7,088,000, reducing resource properties by $8,354,000 and reducing future 
income tax liabilities by $1,266,000 (February 20, 2007 - $nil). The loss for the period from February 20, 2007 
to December 31, 2007 has been increased by exploration costs expensed of $8,218,000, amortization costs 
of $101,000, stock-based compensation of $963,000, and a reduction of future income tax recovery of 
$1,130,000. The increase in the loss has been partially offset by a reduction in the impairment charge for 
resource properties of $3,324,000. As a result of these changes, loss per share increased by $0.02.  Cash 
flows used in operating activities increased by $7,500,000 and cash flows used for investing activities 
decreased by the same amount.  

4 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The Company examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and regularly assesses 
the impact and likelihood of those risks and, when appropriate, takes steps to mitigate such risks.  These risks 
may include credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risks.   
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4 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

a) Capital risk management 

The Company’s objective in managing capital is to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going 
concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital 
structure of the Company includes the components of shareholders’ equity as well as cash and cash 
equivalents.  The Company manages its capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company 
may  be  required to issue new shares or debt, acquire or dispose of assets, or adjust amounts  of  certain 
investments.  In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay out 
dividends. The Company’s overall strategy remains unchanged from 2007. 

The Company has no externally imposed debt requirement or debt covenants as of the balance sheet 
date. 

b) Credit risk 

The Company’s credit risk is limited to trade receivables in the ordinary course of business, the recovery 
of value added taxes, and the quality of its financial investments.  As of the balance sheet date, the 
Company’s financial investments include bankers’ acceptances issued by several Canadian chartered 
banks and interest-bearing cash deposit accounts held with a Canadian chartered bank.  As at December 
31, 2008, the Company believes that it is not exposed to significant credit risk on financial instruments 
issued by the Canadian chartered banks.  The Company views its credit risk, with respect to these 
financial instruments, as not having changed significantly from the prior year.   

With the completion of the Aranzazu Acquisition, the Company is subject to concentrations of credit risk 
related to trade accounts receivable as all of its sales revenues are made to a single customer.  However, 
due to the suspension of operations in mid-December 2008, only 7% of the Company’s total accounts 
receivable at December 31, 2008 was due to trade receivables and the full amount was recovered 
subsequent to year-end.  As a result, the Company’s credit risk at December 31, 2008 is primarily related 
to the recovery of value added taxes. Of the $2,985,000 in value added taxes receivable at December 31, 
2008, $2,961,000 is due in Mexico, and $24,000 is in Canada. The Company is expecting the recovery of 
the value added taxes to fall within the first half of 2009.  

c) Liquidity risk 

The Company has implemented a rigorous planning and budgeting process, which is reviewed and 
updated on a regular basis, to help determine the funding requirements to support the Company’s current 
operations and expansion and development plans.  The Company’s objective is to ensure that there are 
sufficient committed financial resources to meet its short-term business requirements for a minimum of 
twelve months.  The Company has no credit facilities at this time. 

Future exploration, development, mining, and processing of minerals from the Company’s properties 
could require substantial additional financing.  In light of the recent decline in base metals prices and the 
current global economic crisis, the Company’s ability to source its expected financial needs for capital 
projects could be significantly impacted, particularly if this situation persists for an extended period of 
time.  More specifically,  should the Company seek debt financing, the increased cost of financing due to 
rising credit spreads could have a negative impact on overall project economics.  In addition, the 
availability of credit on acceptable terms could make it difficult for the Company to raise the required 
capital to build some or all of its projects on anticipated timelines, or at all, and the sale of additional 
equity capital may not be available or, if available, may result in substantial dilution to existing 
shareholders.  The Company will manage its liquidity risk by reviewing the risk characteristics of its 
underlying assets, by curtailing any non essential expenditures in order to conserve cash resources, by 
focusing on cash producing properties and/or, if necessary, by considering the sale of certain non-core 
assets.  Failure to obtain sufficient financing may result in a delay to, or indefinite postponement of, 
exploration, development, or production on any or all of the Company’s properties, or even a loss of 
property interests. 
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4 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

d) Currency risk 

The Company’s operations are in Mexico, Brazil and Canada; therefore foreign exchange risk exposures 
arise from transactions denominated in foreign currencies.  Financial instruments that impact the 
Company’s net earnings or other comprehensive income due to currency fluctuations include: cash and 
cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable denominated in US Dollars, Brazilian Reais 
or Mexican Pesos.  At December 31, 2008, cash balances were held in Canadian dollars except for 
$43,000 held in United States Dollars, $556,000 denominated in Brazilian Reais, and $32,000 
denominated in Mexican Pesos.  

The Company’s cash flows from its Mexican operations are exposed to foreign exchange risk as 
commodity sales, treatment charges and royalties which are substantially denominated in US dollars, 
whereas the majority of all other operating expenses are in Mexican Pesos.  The Company has not 
entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge possible currency risks at this time. 

The recent economic turmoil has resulted in significant volatility in foreign exchange rates, including those 
in which the Company conducts its operations.  The sensitivity of the Company’s net loss due to changes 
in the exchange rate between its operating currencies and the Canadian dollar is summarized in the table 
below:  

5% decrease in the 
Canadian dollar 

 5% Increase in the 
Canadian dollar 

Decrease (increase) in net loss and comprehensive loss

       for the year ended December 31, 2008 (271)$                         245$                       
 

e) Interest rate risk 

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents and short-term 
investments, but is not exposed to any interest rate risk on outstanding borrowings as there are none as 
at December 31, 2008.  The impact of rising credit spreads, as a result of the credit crisis, on the 
Company’s ability to obtain debt financing in the future is discussed above under “Liquidity risk”.  The 
Company monitors its exposure to interest rates and has not entered into any derivative contracts to 
manage this risk.  For the year ended December 31, 2008, a fluctuation in interest rates of 100 basis 
points (1 percent) would have impacted net loss and comprehensive loss for the year by approximately 
$680,000. 

f) Commodity price risk 

The Company is subject to price risk from fluctuations in market prices of copper and other metals.  
Copper and other metal prices historically have fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors 
outside of the Company's control.  As a result of the increased probability of a global recession, copper 
prices declined during the second half of 2008, from a high of US$4.06 in mid-2008 to close at 
US$1.32/lb.  The profitability of the Company's operations is highly correlated to the market prices of 
these metals, as is the ability of the Company to develop its other properties.  Due to the decline in metal 
prices during the year, the Company temporarily suspended mining operations and capital expenditure 
and development plans at the Aranzazu project in mid-December 2008.  If metal prices were to remain at 
current levels for a prolonged period below the cost of production of the Company's mine, it may not be 
feasible to resume operations.  During the fourth quarter of 2008, the Company fixed metal prices for all 
unsettled shipments made during the year.  As a result, the Company will not recognize any price 
adjustments on unsettled shipments as a result of continued fluctuations in commodity prices subsequent 
to December 31, 2008.  As at December 31, 2008, the Company had not entered into any derivative 
contracts for the sale of any future concentrate or metal production.  
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4      FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

g) Fair value estimation 

The Company has classified its cash equivalents and short-term investments as held for trading.  
Accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as loans and receivables 
and the carrying values (less impairment provision for accounts receivable, if necessary) approximate 
their fair value due to their short-term nature. 

5 REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION 

On April 3, 2007, the Company entered into a letter agreement to acquire Clearwater from Zoneplan Limited 
(“Zoneplan”) and Repalla (Holdings) Inc. (“Repalla”). Repalla, which is an entity controlled by one of the 
directors of the Company, held a 10% interest in Clearwater, the parent of MVV which holds the rights to the 
Arapiraca Project. The acquisition,  closed on July 17, 2007 (the “Arapiraca Closing Date”). On closing of this 
transaction, the vendors of Clearwater held in the aggregate approximately 63% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares of Aura Minerals. 

Pursuant to the member’s interest purchase agreement between the Company, Zoneplan and Repalla dated 
June 15, 2007, the Company issued an aggregate of 320,000,000 Common Shares as consideration for the 
Arapiraca Acquisition to Zoneplan and Repalla, which placed an aggregate of 70,000,000 Common Shares 
(the “Arapiraca Escrowed Shares”) in escrow, of which 63,000,000 were placed in escrow on account of 
Zoneplan and 7,000,000 were placed in escrow on account of Repalla.  In addition, pursuant to the 
acquisition agreement, 1,500,000 shares were issued to employees of Clearwater and its affiliates. 

On November 10, 2008, the Arapiraca Escrowed Shares were released from escrow upon the satisfaction of 
an escrow release condition, being the Aranzazu Acquisition.  
Clearwater indirectly holds, through MVV,  the rights to the Arapiraca Project which is located in the central-
southern part of the State of Alagoas, Brazil.  These rights were acquired on March 27, 2007 from unrelated 
third parties in exchange for consideration of net smelter return royalties (“NSR’s”) as described under note 
11(a).  

This transaction has been accounted for as a RTO with the acquiring entity being Clearwater and the 
acquired entity being Aura Minerals.  Under RTO accounting, the purchase consideration paid by Clearwater 
is an amount equal to the fair value of Aura Minerals and is allocated to the fair values of the identifiable 
assets and liabilities of Aura Minerals.  Aura Minerals did not qualify as a business for accounting purposes 
and, accordingly, the transaction has been accounted for as an issuance of shares and options by Clearwater 
for the net assets of Aura Minerals.  

The purchase consideration of $53,568,000 has been estimated by management, based on the market 
capitalization of Aura Minerals at the time the transaction was announced, to be the approximate fair value of 
the net assets of Aura Minerals on the date of acquisition.  The purchase consideration of $53,568,000 was 
comprised of the following: 

321,500,000 common shares as consideration for reverse takeover 43,830$               

Fair value of stock options 3,535                    

Fair value of stock purchase warrants 6,203                    

53,568$                
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5 REVERSE TAKEOVER TRANSACTION (continued) 

The purchase consideration has been allocated to the fair value of the net assets of Aura Minerals acquired 
as follows: 

Cash and cash equivalents 15,600$               

Accounts receivable 631                       

Prepaids and other 85                         

Resource properties 56,706                 

Equipment 348                       

Future income tax liabil ities (15,561)                

Accounts payable and accrued l iabil ities (4,241)                  

Net identifiable assets and liabilities acquired 53,568$                

6 ACQUISITION OF THE ARANZAZU PROJECT 

Pursuant to the definitive acquisition agreement dated June 3, 2008 among the Company, Clapham 
Luxembourg Holding S.à.r.L. (“Clapham”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Newington, the Company 
acquired, effective June 5, 2008, 100% of the shares of Newington for a purchase price of US$57,500,000 in 
cash and US$12,500,000 by the issuance of 9,295,117 common shares of the Company.  Prior to the 
Aranzazu Acquisition, Newington’s subsidiary, Aranzazu Holding, acquired all the operating assets, excluding 
concentrate receivables, but assumed no liabilities relating to the Aranzazu Project.  

As part of the Aranzazu Acquisition, and pursuant to an agreement dated May 7, 2008, as amended July 29, 
2008, the Company paid $5,000,000 by the issuance of 3,688,984 common shares of the Company to Zacoro 
Metals Corp. (“Zacoro Metals”) as a finder’s fee for introducing Aura Minerals to Clapham. In addition, the 
Company paid US$3,000,000 in cash to Zacoro Metals as consideration for data and equipment provided to 
the Aranzazu Project by Zacoro Metals.   

Pursuant to an assignment agreement between Zacoro Metals, the Company and a supplier dated June 3, 
2008, the Company was assigned Zacoro Metals’ rights, interests and obligations under an agreement 
whereby the supplier agreed to design, construct, deliver and commission a fully functioning mineral testing 
analytical laboratory.  In consideration for said assignment, the Company agreed to pay to Zacoro Metals the 
sum of $629,000 on the closing date of the Aranzazu Acquisition. 

Pursuant to a letter agreement with Zacoro Metals, the Company purchased several vehicles and other mine 
and office equipment intended for use at the Aranzazu Project, for total consideration of $205,000 
(US$201,000). 

Copper production from the Aranzazu Project is subject to an underlying 1% NSR when during any calendar 
month the monthly average copper price as quoted by the London Metals Exchange equals or exceeds 
US$2.00 per pound.   

The acquisition of the Aranzazu Project has been accounted for as a business combination with the results of 
the Aranzazu Project operations consolidated in these financial statements effective from June 5, 2008. The 
total purchase price of $77,486,000 as of June 5, 2008 has been determined as follows: 

Cash consideration paid 57,523$               

Value of shares issued to Clapham 12,734                 

Value of shares issued to Zacoro for finder's fee 5,000                    

Consulting and legal costs 1,397                    

Due dil igence and closing costs 832                       

77,486$                
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6 ACQUISITION OF THE ARANZAZU PROJECT (continued) 

The final allocation of the purchase consideration to the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities is 
as follows: 

Assets acquired

Inventory 784$                     

Plant and equipment1
13,064                 

Mineral property1
93,024                 

106,872$             

Liabilities assumed

Asset retirement obligation (note 13) (1,283)$                

Future income tax l iabil ity1
(28,103)                

(29,386)                

Net assets acquired 77,486$                
(1) Future income taxes relate primarily to the amounts allocated to mineral properties and equipment, which have a tax basis of 

$5,223,000. 

7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS 

Cash and cash equivalents consists of:  

December 31, December 31,
2008 2007

Cash and interest bearing deposits 27,726$               11,177$               

Guaranteed investment certificates –                            10,000                 

Bankers' acceptances 6,998 –                            

Other short term investments 5,107                    30,574                 

39,831$               51,751$               
Short term investments of $44,655,000 as at December 31, 2007 reflect bankers’ acceptances with maturities 
over 91 days at the date of acquisition.   

8 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable consists of: 

December 31, December 31,

2008 2007

Trade accounts receivable 230$                     –  $                        

Value added taxes receivable 2,985                    275                       

Other receivables 34 47                         

3,249$                 322$                     
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9 INVENTORY 

Inventory consists of: 

December 31, December 31,

2008 2007

Production inventory 27$                       –  $                        

Parts and supplies 1,299                    –                            

1,326$                 –  $                        
 

10 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

As at December 31, 2008, property, plant and equipment was comprised of the following: 

Accumulated Net 
Cost Amortization book value 

Vehicles 745$                     (144)$                   601$                     

Machinery and equipment 2,460                    (163)                      2,297                    

Mobile mining equipment 5,105                    (444)                      4,661                    

Furniture and fixtures 311                       (36)                        275                       

Computer equipment and software 1,036                    (196)                      840                       

Leasehold improvements 435                       (60)                        375                       

Buildings 2,246                    (61)                        2,185                    

Plant 8,051                    (313)                      7,738                    

Projects in process 3,552                    –                            3,552                    

Mineral property 93,762                 (519)                      93,243                 

117,703$             (1,936)$                115,767$             

 As at December 31, 2007, property, plant and equipment was comprised of the following: 

Accumulated Net 

Cost Amortization book value 

Vehicles 216$                       (30)$                        186$                       

Machinery and equipment 142                         (13)                          129                         

Furniture and fixtures 128                         (9)                             119                         

Computer equipment and software 204                         (27)                          177                         

Leasehold improvements 124                         (24)                          100                         

814$                       (103)$                      711$                       
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RESOURCE PROPERTIES 

A continuity of acquisition costs and exploration expenditures during the period from February 20, 2007 to 
December 31, 2007 and to December 31, 2008 is as follows:  

 

Cumaru  North  

Arapiraca  Arapiraca  Arapiraca  (Gradaus)  Cumaru  Carajas  

Caboclo  Serrote  Regional  Project  Project  Inaja Project  Project  Total  

Acquisition Costs

Balance, February 20,2007 –  $                    –  $                       –  $                   –  $                           –  $                      –  $                          –  $                 –  $                      
Purchase price adjustments 
  related to reverse takeover 
  transaction (note 5)  –                      –                         –                    18,960                  15,081             22,248                 417                56,706             
Impairment charge - 
  mineral properties (note 11)  –                      –                         –                    (10,216)                 (8,086)               (11,795)                (207)              (30,304)            

Balance, December 31, 2007, as 
restated (note 3) –                   –                      –                  8,744                     6,995                10,453                 210                26,402             

Additions during the year ended December 31, 2008:

Acquisition costs - land –                   5,590                 –                  –                          –                     –                         –                5,590                
Impairment charge - 
  mineral properties (note 11) –                   –                      –                  –                          –                     (5,065)                   –                (5,065)               

Balance, December 31, 2008 –  $                    5,590$              –  $                   8,744$                  6,995$             5,388$                 210$             26,927$          

Accumulated Exploration Costs

Balance, February 20, 2007 –  $                    –  $                       –  $                   –  $                           –  $                      –  $                          –  $                 –  $                      
Exploration costs during the 
period ended December 31, 
2007 (note 15) 1,548              3,708                 191                  474                          563                     1,635                    99                   8,218                

Balance, December 31, 2007 1,548              3,708                 191                  474                          563                     1,635                    99                   8,218                

Exploration costs during the 
year ended December 31, 2008 
(note 15) 2,128              17,747              1,492             1,035                     489                     3,010                    88                   25,989             

Balance, December 31, 2008 3,676              21,455              1,683             1,509                     1,052                4,645                    187                34,207             

Total Project Expenditures to 
December 31, 2008 3,676$           27,045$           1,683$          10,253$               8,047$             10,033$              397$             61,134$          

 Arapiraca Project Para Properties

 

Independent Value Assessment in 2007 of the Cumaru, Gradaus, Inaja, and North Carajas properties  

During the third quarter 2007, the Company accounted for the acquisition of the Arapiraca Project as a RTO 
with an effective date of July 17, 2007.  Due to the accounting treatment of the RTO, the properties that 
existed in the Company’s portfolio on July 16 (Cumaru, Gradaus, Inaja, and North Carajas, referred to as the 
“Para Properties”) were subject to a purchase price allocation of $56.7 million, being a $45.6 million increase 
over the carrying value of the Para Properties just prior to the RTO.  As a result of this allocation and in light 
of the change in the Company’s focus from the Para Properties to the Arapiraca Project, Aura Minerals began 
the process of reviewing and evaluating these properties. 
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11 RESOURCE PROPERTIES (continued) 
As stated in the Companies Significant Accounting Policies (Note 2(h)), management of the Company 
reviews and evaluates the carrying value of each mineral property for impairment when events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of the related asset may not be recoverable.  As part of the 
review process, the Company engaged an independent advisor to undertake a formal value assessment of 
the Para Properties (the “Value Assessment”).  The Value Assessment indicated that the full carrying 
amounts of the Para Properties were not recoverable.  Combined with management’s change in focus to the 
Arapiraca Project and the decision to decrease budgeted expenditures on the Para Properties, an impairment 
charge was applied effective in the fourth quarter of 2007 to bring the carrying values to an amount that was 
consistent with the Value Assessment.  The total impairment charge to the Para Properties was $30.3 million, 
decreasing their value at December 31, 2007 from $56.7 million to $26.4 million, as detailed in the Resource 
Properties Continuity Schedule above.  The Company reports its mineral properties under the segment 
“Brazil” in Segment Disclosures, note 18. 

The Value Assessment determined that due to the early exploration stage of the Para Properties, a 
methodology based on the expected net realizable consideration that the Company could expect to receive 
was the most appropriate determinant in assessing carrying value.  A discounted cash flow approach was 
determined to be inappropriate given the lack of information available to generate any meaningful analysis.  
The Value Assessment employed the following value methodologies in determining a fair value for the Para 
Properties: total expenditures invested in the Para Properties; consideration paid for the Para Properties on 
acquisition; market capitalization analysis; and comparable company analysis. 

Property Summary 

a) Arapiraca Project, Brazil 

The Arapiraca properties are subject to NSR’s on future production to the original owner of 0.75% on 
copper, 1.0% on gold and 4.0% on all other mineral production.  Refer to Note 5.  

b) Cumaru (Gradaús) Project, Brazil 

The Company entered into an option agreement on December 1, 2005, to acquire a 100% interest in a 
mining licence and two mineral exploration licences located in the State of Pará, Brazil.  Pursuant to the 
terms of the option agreement, Aura Minerals has:  

i) Paid US$25,000 to the optionor on execution of the agreement; 

ii) Issued a total of 500,000 common shares to the optionor between January 1, 2006 and January 1, 
2008 (valued at $358,000); 

iii) Paid US$360,000 to the optionor between July 1, 2006 and July 1, 2008, with a further US$50,000 
paid on January 1, 2009 and US$100,000 due to be paid by March 31, 2009; and 

iv) Incurred a minimum of US$1,500,000 in exploration expenditures on the property within three years 
from the option agreement date. 

Pursuant to the option agreement, the Company must pay US$1.00 per ounce of proven and 
probable reserve as determined by a positive feasibility study on the property prepared in accordance 
with NI 43-101. The optionor has also retained a 2% NSR on the property that may be purchased by 
Aura Minerals for US$4,000,000.   

The Company completed a review and evaluation of the Cumaru (Gradaús) Project as at December 
31, 2007 and as a result recorded an impairment charge in 2007 of $10,216,000 to adjust the carrying 
value of the property to its estimated fair value.  No further impairment was considered necessary as 
at December 31, 2008.  
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11 RESOURCE PROPERTIES (continued) 

c) Cumaru Project, Brazil 

On April 3, 2006, the Company entered into an option agreement (subsequently amended January 10, 
2007, February 28, 2007 and March 15, 2007), with Yamana Gold Inc., a company which has an officer-
director and one director in common, to acquire a 100% interest in four mineral exploration licences, 
located in the State of Pará, and a 100% interest in three garimpeiro permits. Pursuant to the terms of the 
option agreement the Company: 

i) Issued 1,000,000 common shares of Aura Minerals to the optionor on the date of the agreement 
(valued at $200,000); 

ii) Incurred US$1,000,000 in exploration expenditures to satisfy a condition of the underlying agreement 
between the optionor and a previous land owner; and  

iii) Issued on April 5, 2007 6,000,000 common shares valued at $5,880,000 to the optionor of the 
Cumaru project. 

The previous land owner has retained a 1.5% NSR on the property that may be purchased by Aura 
Minerals for US$1,250,000.  

The Company completed a review and evaluation of the Cumaru Project as at December 31, 2007 and as 
a result recorded an impairment charge in 2007 of $8,086,000 to adjust the carrying value of the property 
to its estimated fair value.  No further impairment was considered necessary as at December 31, 2008. 

d) Inajá Project, Brazil 

The Company entered into six separate option agreements between December 2005 and January 2006, 
to acquire a 100% interest in certain mineral claims, known as the AGS, JN, EM and Rio Negro (allowed 
to lapse in the fourth quarter of 2007) properties, and the Forquilha and Carapato pits located in the State 
of Pará, Brazil.  Aura Minerals also acquired the Fonseco property, consisting of 10 claims for a single 
payment of US$10,000. 

Pursuant to the terms of the agreements, the Company: 

i) Issued 250,000 common shares to the optionors of the AGS property upon execution of the 
agreement (valued at $50,000); 

ii) Issued 500,000 common shares to the optionor of the JN property upon execution of the agreement 
(valued at $100,000); 

iii) Issued 600,000 common shares (valued at $492,500) to December 31, 2008, with a requirement to 
issue 100,000 common shares on each of June 1 and December 1 until 2010 for an aggregate of 
1,000,000 common shares, all related to the AGS claims;  

iv) Made cash payments totaling US$135,000 to the optionors upon execution of the agreements; and 

v) Made cash payments totaling US$1,292,500 to the optionors, with requirements to make payments 
of: US$60,000 on June 1, 2009 for the EM claims; US$300,000 on December 31, 2008 on the 
Carapato claims (allowed to lapse); and US$25,000 on each of June 1 and December 1 of 2009 and 
2010 for the AGS claims. 

In January 2006, the Company also paid US$40,000 and issued 400,000 Common shares valued at 
$80,000 as finder's fees in respect of the Inaja option agreements. 
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11 RESOURCE PROPERTIES (continued) 

Subsequent to December 31, 2008, the Company issued 400,000 common shares (valued at $84,000) in 
full satisfaction of its share issuance obligation related to the AGS claims, as described in note 11(d)(iii) 
above, and paid US$100,000 and US$60,000 in full satisfaction of amounts due in respect of the AGS 
and EM claims, respectively, as described in note 11(d)(v) above. 

On the AGS Property, the optionors have retained a 2.0% to 3.0% sliding scale NSR, based on the price 
of gold, which royalty may be purchased for US$1,000,000 for each 1%, payable as calculated on the 
commencement of production. On the Forquilha Pit, the optionors have retained a 1.5% NSR, which may 
each be purchased for US$1,500,000.   

The Company completed a review and evaluation of the Inajá Project as at December 31, 2007 and as a 
result recorded an impairment charge in 2007 of $11,795,000 to adjust the carrying value of the 
properties to their estimated fair value and to reflect the abandoning of Rio Negro claims.  Upon further 
review and evaluation as at December 31, 2008, the Company recorded a further impairment of of 
$5,065,000 to reflect the lapsing of the Carapato claim option payment and the abandoning of the 
Fonseco property.  

e) North Carajás, Brazil  

Pursuant to an agreement dated January 1, 2006 with Mineracao Santa Elina Ind. E Com. SA  
(“Mineracao Santa Elina”), a company related to Cyprus River Holdings Ltd. (“Cyprus”), formerly Santa 
Elina Mines Corporation, the Company was assigned a 100% interest in certain mineral claims in the 
State of Pará, Brazil, in consideration for a 2% NSR from any future production on these properties.  
Subsequent to the date of the agreement, Cyprus became a related party pursuant to a private 
placement.   

The Company completed a review and evaluation of the North Carajás Project as at December 31, 2007 
and as a result recorded an impairment charge in 2007 of $207,000 to adjust the carrying value of the 
property to its estimated fair value.  No further impairment was considered necessary as at December 31, 
2008. 

f) Other Properties/Projects 

Pursuant to the same agreement with Mineracao Cyprus (note 11(e)), Aura Minerals was assigned a 
100% interest in certain mineral claims in the State of Pará, Brazil, in consideration for a 2% NSR from 
any future production on these properties.  

12 FUTURE INCOME TAX LIABILITIES 

a) Effective rate reconciliation 

A reconciliation of the expected income tax recovery, calculated by applying the applicable Canadian 
statutory tax rates to the Company’s loss before income taxes, to the income tax recovery recorded in the 
consolidated financial statements for the periods shown is as follows: 
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12 FUTURE INCOME TAX LIABILITIES (continued) 

a) Effective rate reconciliation (continued) 

For the period from
For the year ended February 20, 2007 to

December 31, 2008 December 31, 2007

As restated (note3)

Canadian statutory income tax rate 31.00% 34.12%

Income tax recovery based on statutory income tax rate 18,807$                   16,720$            

Difference in foreign tax rates 884                           –                         

Change in valuation allowance (12,471)                    –                         

Non deductible expenses (5,054)                      (3,789)                

Effect of foreign exchange on future income tax l iabil ity 2,894                       –                         

Other –                                (2,628)                

Future income tax recovery 5,060$                     10,303$             

b) Future income tax assets and liabilities 

The tax effect of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of future income tax assets 
(liabilities) as at December 31, 2008 and 2007 are as follows: 

 

December 31, 2008 December 31, 2007

As restated (note 3)

Future income tax assets

Net operating loss carry-forwards 14,441$                    3,070$                       

Share issue costs and other 3,805                         2,705                         

18,246                       5,775                         

Valuation allowance (18,246)                     (5,775)                        

–                                 –                                 

Future income tax l iabil ities - resource properties (3,377)                        (5,257)                        

Future income tax l iabil ities - property, plant and equipment (24,923)                     –                                 

Future income tax liabilities, net (28,300)$                   (5,257)$                      
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12 FUTURE INCOME TAX LIABILITIES (continued) 

As at December 31, 2007, the Company had non-capital losses of approximately $12,159,000 in Canada, 
which expire primarily between 2026 and 2028, $6,110,000 in Mexico expiring in 2018, and $38,352,000 
in Brazil, which can be carried forward indefinitely. It cannot be reasonably estimated at this time if it is 
more likely than not that the Company will realize the benefits from future income tax assets. 
Consequently, the future income tax assets have been reduced by an equivalent valuation allowance. 
The valuation allowance will be adjusted in the period that it is determined that it is more likely than not 
that some portion of the future tax assets will be realized.  

13 ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS 

The Company’s asset retirement obligations relate to the restoration and closure of the Aranzazu Project 
mine property.  The asset retirement obligations have been recorded as a liability at fair value, assuming a 
credit adjusted risk-free discount rate of 6.8% and an inflation factor of 3.5%.  The amount of the liability is 
subject to re-measurement during each reporting period.  The total undiscounted amounts of the estimated 
obligations are approximately $3,226,000 and are expected to be incurred over a 14 year period.  All of the 
assumptions used are subject to change.  

The following table summarizes the movements in the asset retirement obligation activities: 

 

December 31, 2008

Balance, beginning of year –  $                     

Asset retirement obligation recorded on Aranzazu Acquisition 1,283                 

Add: Accretion of l iabil ity component of asset retirement obligations 54                       

Add: Increase in l iabil ity due to change in estimate 196                    

Balance, end of year 1,533$                
The change in estimate for the year ended December 31, 2008 was the result of a change in the time period 
over which the obligations are likely to be incurred.  
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14 CAPITAL STOCK 

a) Authorized – Unlimited number of Common shares 

b) Issued and outstanding number of Common shares  

Number of 
common Capital Contributed 

shares stock surplus 

Balance, Clearwater Holdings LLC at February 20, 2007 –                        –                      1                     

Adjustments related to acquisition of Aura Minerals Inc. 387,670,718 53,568           –                    

Private placement 126,000,000 89,712           –                    

Issuance of shares on property option payment 100,000         118                 –                    

Exercise of warrants for cash 7,947,500      2,880             –                    

Exercise of brokers warrants for cash 3,913,250      2,214             –                    

Exercise of brokers warrants - fair value –                      1,430             –                    

Exercise of options for cash 4,441,665      3,088             –                    

Stock based compensation - options vested –                      –                      10,030         

Warrants issued as a financing fee –                      –                      5,976           

Fair value of warrants exercised –                      –                      (1,430)          

Contingently returnable shares related to executive incentive –                        –                      333                 

Share issue costs –                      (11,318)          –                    

Balance, December 31, 2007 530,073,133   141,692$      14,910$         

Private placement (note 14(c)) 44,445,000      60,001           –                      

Shares isued as consideration for acquisition (note 6) 9,295,117        12,734           –                      

Shares issued as finders fee (note 6) 3,688,984        5,000             –                      

Exercise of options for cash 714,772           312                 –                      

Issuance of shares on property option payment 300,000           309                 –                      

Exercise of brokers warrants for cash 1,000,500        850                 –                      

Exercise of brokers warrants - fair value –                        949                 (949)               

Contingently returnable shares related to executive incentive (note 14(d)) –                        –                      862                 

Stock based compensation - options vested –                        –                      14,303           

Warrants issued as a financing fee (note 14(c)) –                        –                      1,717             

Share issue costs (note 14(c)) –                        (4,900)            –                      

Balance, December 31, 2008 589,517,506   216,947$      30,843$         
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14   CAPITAL STOCK (continued) 

c) Private Placement 

On May 29, 2008, the Company closed the private placement offering of 44,445,000 subscription receipts 
(the “Subscription Receipts”), at a price of $1.35 per Subscription Receipt for aggregate gross proceeds 
to the Company of $60,000,750.  Upon the Company having satisfied the conditions of the release from 
escrow, the Company received the net proceeds of $56,818,000 from the offering on June 9, 2008 and 
each Subscription Receipt automatically converted into one common share of the Company.  In 
connection with the offering, the Company incurred share issuance costs of $3,182,000 and issued to the 
agents 2,222,250 agents’ warrants, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share 
at an exercise price of $1.485 per share until November 29, 2009.  The value of $1,717,000 has been 
attributed to the 2,222,250 agents’ warrants pursuant to the Black-Scholes pricing model and has been 
included in share issue costs. 

d) Shares held in escrow 

Pursuant to an employment agreement dated April 3, 2007 and amended January 28, 2008, the 
Company agreed to issue 3,500,000 Common shares (the “Signing Shares”) and pay an amount of 
$1,614,000 to the President and CEO subsequent to completion of the Arapiraca acquisition.  The 
Signing Shares were issued on January 28, 2008 and are held in escrow.  They will be released from 
escrow as follows: 

a. In the event that at any time a technical report prepared in accordance with NI 43-101 establishes 
that the aggregate mineral resources under any classification system permitted under NI 43-101 
(including measured, indicated and inferred mineral resources under CIM Standards) for the 
Arapiraca Project, to the extent applicable utilizing substantially the same methodology and 
parameters as to historical resource calculated by Vale, are greater than 135,000,000 tonnes; 

b. up to 3,000,000 Signing Shares shall be released from escrow on a pro rata basis for mineral 
resources exceeding 135,000,000 tonnes up to 190,000,000 tonnes; 

c. up to 500,000 Signing Shares shall be released from escrow on a pro rata basis for mineral resources 
exceeding 190,000,000 tonnes up to 210,000,000 tonnes; 

d. following the occurrence of a take-over bid, business combination, amalgamation, merger, sale of the 
Arapiraca Project or similar transaction involving the Company;  

e. on death or disability;  

f. following the date which is five years from the Arapiraca Closing Date. 

During the year ended December 31, 2008, a total of 934,636 shares became eligible for release from 
escrow as a result of a report prepared in accordance with NI 43-101 which established that the Arapiraca 
Project had mineral resources under any classification of 152,135,000 tonnes. Subsequent to year-end, 
these shares were released from escrow (note 20). 

In accordance with applicable accounting standards, the Signing Shares are being accounted for as 
contingently returnable shares which are not considered outstanding and not included in the computation 
of basic earnings (loss) per share until such time as they are released from escrow.  The fair value of the 
Signing Shares of $2,345,000 was determined to be based on the market value of the Company’s 
Common shares at the time of the initial employment agreement.  During the year ended December 31, 
2008, an additional expense of $478,000 was recognized in relation to the shares which became eligible 
for release. The expense associated with the remaining escrowed shares is recognized on a straight line 
basis over a five year period as part of stock based compensation (note 14(g)), unless they are released 
from escrow sooner, in which case the unamortized balance will be recognized in the period of such 
release. For the year ended December 31, 2008, the expense recognized on the remaining escrowed 
shares was $384,000.  
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14 CAPITAL STOCK (continued) 

e) Warrants 

The following table summarizes activity related to the Company’s issued share purchase warrants during 
the period from February 20, 2007 to December 31, 2007 and to December 31, 2008:  

Number of Weighted average 
warrants exercise price 

Balance, February 20, 2007 –                            -$                        

Warrants of Aura Minerals outstanding on July 16, 2007 9,592,500            0.36                         

Broker warrants issued 6,300,000            0.85                         

Underlying broker warrants issued 850,000               0.50                         

Exercised (11,068,250)        0.43                         

Expired (31,250)                0.50                         

Underlying broker warrants exercised (850,000)              0.50                         

Balance, December 31, 2007 4,793,000            0.85$                      

Broker warrants issued 2,222,250            1.49                         

Exercised (1,000,500)           0.85                         

Expired (3,792,500)           0.85                         

Balance, December 31, 2008 2,222,250            1.49$                      
 
As at December 31, 2008, the following warrants are outstanding: 

Grant date Number Exercise 

Expiry date fair value outstanding price 

November 29, 2009 1,717$                2,222,250          1.49$                  

1,717$                2,222,250          1.49$                  
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14 CAPITAL STOCK (continued) 

f) Stock options 

On July 13, 2007 Aura Minerals adopted the 2007 Stock Option and Share Compensation Plan (the 
“Plan”).  Under this rolling plan, options to purchase Common shares have been granted to directors, 
employees, and consultants at exercise prices not less than to the volume weighted average trading price 
for the five trading days immediately preceding the respective grant date and may be exercised within 5 
years from that date, subject to any vesting provisions determined by the Board of Directors.  Under the 
Plan, the Board of Directors may grant options for the purchase of up to an aggregate of 10% of the total 
number of issued and outstanding Common shares of the Company as of the grant date.  

A continuity of outstanding and exercisable stock options is as follows: 

Number of Weighted Average 
options exercise price 

Balance, February 20, 2007 -                         -$                            

Options of Aura Minerals outstanding at July 16, 2007 21,455,000           0.83                            

Granted 5,800,000             1.46                            

Exercised (5,275,000)            0.69                            

Cancelled (50,000)                 0.75                            

Balance, December 31, 2007 21,930,000           1.03$                          

Granted 34,751,668           0.60                            

Exercised (802,900)               0.54                            

Cancelled (1,164,700)            1.53                            

Balance, December 31, 2008 54,714,068           0.76$                          
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14 CAPITAL STOCK (continued) 

As at December 31, 2008, the following stock options were issued and outstanding: 

Options 
Options outstanding exercisable 

Remaining 
Expiry Exercise Number contractual Number 

Date price outstanding life (years) exercisable 

30-Mar-10 0.50$                     297,100                   1.2                            297,100               

25-Jul-11 0.50                       1,950,000               2.5                            1,950,000            

30-Mar-10 0.63                       150,000                   1.2                            150,000               

30-Mar-10 0.75                       450,000                   1.2                            450,000               

30-Mar-12 0.75                       5,930,000               3.2                            4,440,000            
30-Mar-12 0.77                       1,800,000               3.2                            1,800,000            
28-Jan-13 0.99                       4,700,000               4.1                            4,250,000            
29-Jan-13 0.99                       1,550,000               4.1                            1,550,000            

8-Feb-13 1.06                       700,000                   4.1                            350,000               
6-Dec-12 1.16                       432,800                   3.9                            277,100               

17-May-12 1.18                       2,000,000               3.4                            2,000,000            
23-Aug-12 1.18                       150,000                   3.6                            125,000               

13-May-09 1.24                       1,000,000               0.4                            750,000               
25-Sep-12 1.32                       150,000                   3.7                            125,000               
13-Jul-12 1.38                       250,000                   3.5                            250,000               

26-Jun-12 1.42                       2,500,000               3.5                            2,300,000            
13-May-13 1.50                       4,600,000               4.3                            2,810,000            

19-Jul-12 1.57                       4,040,000               3.6                            4,040,000            
30-Jun-13 1.68                       712,500                   4.5                            262,500               
14-Aug-13 1.07                       935,000                   4.6                            116,875               
29-Oct-13 0.29                       500,000                   4.8                            –                            
12-Nov-13 0.16                       300,000                   4.9                            –                            
30-Dec-13 0.16                       19,616,668             5.0                            8,333,333            

Average/Total 0.76$                     54,714,068             4.1                            36,626,908          

g) Stock-based compensation 

Stock-based compensation expense is measured at fair value and recognized over the vesting period 
from the date of grant.  Stock-based compensation recognized during the year ended December 31, 2008 
was $15,165,000.  Of this amount, $862,000 relates to the amortization of the fair value of the Signing 
Shares as described in note 14(d).  The fair value of stock options granted during the period was 
estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:  

Expected volatility 82-124%

Risk-free interest rate 2.39-4.54%

Expected life (years) 5                       

Expected dividend yield 0%  

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price 
volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimated, and 
therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the 
Company’s stock options.  
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15 EXPLORATION EXPENSES 

For the year ended December 31, 2008, exploration expenses were comprised of the following: 

Cumaru  North  

Arapiraca  Arapiraca  Arapiraca  (Gradaus)  Cumaru  Carajas  

Caboclo  Serrote  Regional  Project  Project  Inaja Project  Project  Total  

Exploration expenses incurred in the year on resource properties:

Property option payments –  $                    –  $                       –  $                   365$                       –  $                      846$                      –  $                 1,211$             

Consulting 313                  4,912                 350                  141                          101                     359                         1                      6,177                

Drilling 782                  8,070                 22                     –                                –                           –                               –                      8,874                

Field Administration –                         1                           16                     133                          103                     601                         14                   868                     

Field supplies 87                     247                     87                     28                             23                        79                            –                      551                     

Geological & assays 184                  1,601                 304                  73                             58                        181                         –                      2,401                

Land maintenance 28                     138                     28                     9                                9                           108                         54                   374                     

Other 253                  1,009                 195                  95                             75                        409                         –                      2,036                

Salaries, wages & benefits 370                  1,262                 383                  160                          97                        374                         19                   2,665                

Travel 111                  507                     107                  31                             23                        53                            –                      832                     

Subtotal 2,128$           17,747$           1,492$          1,035$                  489$                  3,010$                 88$                25,989$          

Exploration expenses incurred in the year on Aranzazu mineral property 1,554                

Total exploration expenses - 2008 27,543$          

 Arapiraca Project Para Properties

 
For the period from February 20, 2007 to December 31, 2007, exploration expenses were comprised of the 
following: 

Cumaru  North  

Arapiraca  Arapiraca  Arapiraca  (Gradaus)  Cumaru  Carajas  

Caboclo  Serrote  Regional  Project  Project  Inaja Project  Project  Total  

Exploration expenses incurred in the period on resource properties:

Property option payments –  $                    –  $                       –  $                   54$                          –  $                      237$                      –  $                 291$                  

Consulting 76                     159                     25                     22                             22                        30                            –                      334                     

Drilling 626                  2,455                 –                        64                             137                     443                         –                      3,725                

Field Administration 72                     172                     9                        114                          127                     249                         30                   773                     

Field supplies 79                     131                     3                        14                             16                        67                            –                      310                     

Geological & assays 310                  322                     51                     81                             103                     185                         6                      1,058                

Land maintenance 33                     33                        38                     (2)                              28                        42                            55                   227                     

Other 132                  160                     21                     53                             66                        161                         1                      594                     

Project management 17                     40                        2                        9                                –                           11                            6                      85                        

Salaries, wages & benefits 135                  146                     28                     64                             64                        186                         –                      623                     

Travel 68                     90                        14                     1                                –                           24                            1                      198                     

Total exploration expenses - 2007 1,548$           3,708$              191$               474$                       563$                  1,635$                 99$                8,218$             

 Arapiraca Project Para Properties
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16 SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

The Company had the following non-cash transactions: 

For the period

from February

For the year ended 20, 2007 to

December 31, 2008 December 31, 2007

Income tax paid 62$                          –  $                           

Non-cash activities consist of:

Fair value of exercise of broker warrants 949                          –                               

Fair value of broker warrants issued 1,717                       5,976                       

Shares issued as consideration for Aranzazu Project 17,734                     –                               
 

17 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

During the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company had no related party transactions.  

During the period from February 20, 2007 to December 31, 2007, the Company entered into the following 
transactions with related parties: 

i) On April 5, 2007, the Company issued 6,000,000 common shares having a value of $5,880,000 to 
Yamana Gold Inc., which has two directors in Common with the Company, in connection with an 
amendment to the Cumaru Project option agreement, as described in note 11(c);  

ii) On July 17, 2007, the Company issued an aggregate of 32,000,000 Common shares with an aggregate 
value of $5,356,827 to Repalla, a company controlled by a director of the Company, in connection with 
the Arapiraca Acquisition, as described in note 5;  

iii) The Company paid an aggregate of $274,000 to certain officers and directors for financial advisory, 
consulting services and general management services; and 

iv) The Company paid $44,000 to a company controlled by the former chairman for design services related 
to the Company’s website, corporate graphics and investor relations materials.  
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18 SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

The Company has one operating segment, which is the exploration, development and mining of resource and 
mineral properties. The Company’s assets are located in Canada, Mexico and Brazil.  All of the Company’s 
revenues and costs of sales are generated in Mexico. 

The following is a summary of assets and liabilities by geographic location as at December 31, 2007 and 
2008:  

As at December 31, 2008 Canada Mexico Brazil Total 

   Cash and cash equivalents 39,213$               63$                       555$                     39,831$             

Receivables and prepaid expenses 184                       3,317                    62                          3,563                  

Inventory -                             1,326                    -                             1,326                  

Property and equipment 362                       114,247               1,158                    115,767             

Resource properties -                             -                             26,927                  26,927                

39,759                  118,953               28,702                  187,414             

   Current l iabil ities (1,149)                   (2,159)                   (792)                      (4,100)                 

Asset retirement obligations -                             (1,533)                   -                             (1,533)                 

   Future income tax l iabil ities -                             (24,923)                (3,377)                   (28,300)              

38,610$               90,338$               24,533$               153,481$           

As at December 31, 2007, as restated (note 3) Canada Mexico Brazil Total 

   Cash and cash equivalents 51,206$               -$                           545$                     51,751$             

   Short term investments 44,655                  -                             - 44,655                

Receivables and prepaid expenses 434                       -                             38                          472                     

Property and equipment 126                       -                             585                       711                     

Resource properties -                             -                             26,402                  26,402                

96,421                  -                             27,570                  123,991             

   Current l iabil ities (269)                      -                             (563)                      (832)                    

   Future income tax l iabil ities -                             -                             (5,257)                   (5,257)                 

96,152$               -$                           21,750$               117,902$           
 

19 COMMITMENTS 

The Company has the following commitments for future minimum payments under operating leases: 

2009 282$                     

2010 200                       

2011 209                       

2012 210                       

2013 18                         

919$                     
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20 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

(i) On January 7, 2009, the Company issued 400,000 common shares in full satisfaction of its share 
issuance obligation related to the Inaja AGS claims, as described in note 11(d) (iii), and paid US$100,000 
and US$60,000 in full satisfaction of amounts due in respect of the Inaja AGS and Inaja EM claims, 
respectively, as described in note 11(d) (v). 

(ii) On March 13, 2009 the Company entered into an option agreement with Companhia Vale do Rio Doce 
(“Vale), (the “Option Agreement”), wherein Vale has been granted an option to earn a 51% interest in the 
Inaja Project by making a cash payment of US$3,000,000 within fifteen days from the execution of the 
Option Agreement and then expending US$6,000,000 in exploration work within four years from the 
execution of the Option Agreement.  Vale may then earn an additional 19% by funding and delivering a 
bankable feasibility study within 36 months of electing to earn such additional interest.  Once a joint 
venture is formed, should either party’s interest in the Inaja Project be diluted below 10%, its interest will 
be converted into a 2% net smelter return royalty. 

(iii) On January 22, 2009, a total of 934,636 of the 3,500,000 signing shares described in note 14(d) were 
released from escrow. 

(iv) Subsequent to December 31, 2008, 450,000 options with a strike price of $1.68 expired unexercised, and 
400,000 options were granted at a strike price of $0.23.  
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General Disclaimer 

Aura Minerals Inc. ("Aura Minerals" or the “Company”) has taken all reasonable care in producing and publishing information contained in this 
report.  

Subject to applicable law, under no circumstances, including, but not limited to, negligence, shall Aura Minerals be liable for any direct, indirect, 
special, incidental, consequential, or other damages, including but not limited to loss of profits, whether or not advised of the possibility of 
damage, arising from use, or inability to use, the material in this report.  Furthermore, you may not modify or reproduce in any form, electronic or 
otherwise, any information in this report, except for personal use, unless you have obtained our express permission. 

Forward-Looking Statements 

All statements made in this report, other than statements of historical fact, are forward-looking statements.  The Company’s actual results may 
differ significantly from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements and readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these 
forward-looking statements.  Except as required by securities regulations, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly release the results 
of any revisions to forward-looking statements that may be made to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this report or to reflect the 
occurrence of unanticipated events. 

Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to the future price of copper, gold, silver, nickel and iron ore, 
the estimation of mineral reserves and resources, the realization of mineral reserve estimates, the timing and amount of estimated future 
production, costs of production, capital expenditures, costs and timing of the development of new deposits, success of exploration activities, 
permitting time lines, currency fluctuations, requirements for additional capital, government regulation of mining operations, environmental risks, 
unanticipated reclamation expenses, title disputes or claims, limitations on insurance coverage and the timing and possible outcome of pending 
litigation. In certain cases, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as “plans”, “expects” or “does not expect”, “is 
expected”, “budget”, “scheduled”, “estimates”, “forecasts”, “intends”, “anticipates” or “does not anticipate”, or “believes”, or variations of such 
words and phrases, or state that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “might” or “will be taken”, “occur” or “be 
achieved”.  Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, 
performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or 
implied by the forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among others, risks related to the integration of acquisitions; risks related to 
international operations; actual results of current exploration activities; conclusions of economic evaluations; changes in project parameters as 
plans continue to be refined; future prices of copper, gold, silver, nickel and iron ore; possible variations in ore reserves, grade or recovery 
rates; failure of plant, equipment or processes to operate as anticipated; accidents, labour disputes and other risks of the mining industry; 
delays in obtaining governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of development or construction activities, as well as those factors 
discussed in the AIF dated March 23, 2009 under the heading “Item 4.3 - Risk Factors”. Although the Company has attempted to identify 
important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there 
may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that 
forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such 
statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. 
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